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Camp Dresser & McKee Inc.

1715 North Westshore Boulevard, Suite 875

Tampa, Florida 33607 / ‘g% % °6‘
Tel:813281-2900 Fax: 813 288-8787 %

/ D P e
April 19, 2001 l} 5\&{‘/ {%,7 @
. é’%
Mr. Doug Bramlett 4
Assistant County Administrator Utilities
7530 Little Road

New Port Richey, Florida 33553

Subject: Financial Assurance
CDM PN: 6104-31995

Dear Mr. Bramlett:

Recently, Camp Dresser & McKee Inc. (CDM) met with Mr. Kim Ford of the FDEP in a
pre-application meeting related to the expiring permit for the West Pasco Waste Tire
Facility. During that meeting, Mr. Ford expressed concern about the financial assurance
provisions for the site. Specifically, the only record on file was submitted in 1990 and
addressed storage of only 150 tons of waste tires. Since that time, the permitted storage
capacity of the site has increased to 1500 tons, and it is expected that the new permit will
authorize storage up to 2500 tons.

Mr. Ford has requested that the financial assurance estimates (closure costs only) for the
site be revised prior to submittal of the renewal application. In order to maintain
compliance with conditions in the current permit, we have requested an extension to the
deadline for filing a renewal application (attached). Please advise us at your earliest
convenience as to how the County intends to address these financial assurance
requirements. It is necessary that the requirements be addressed so that we may proceed
with the final stages of Task Order No. 3-00. We will be happy to assist you with these
requirements should you desire. Such assistance can be provided under our general

services Task Order for the Resource Recovery and Solid Waste System (Task Order 1-99).

Very truly yours,

CAMP DRESSER & McKEE INC.

]asoﬁ

cc: V. Mannella
K. Ford (FDEP)
B. Sigmond

WTPASVR\SEC\PASCO\TBO101S.doc
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April 16,2001

Mr. Kim Ford, P.E.

Solid Waste Permitting

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Southwest District Office

3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, Florida 33619

Subject: West Pasco Waste Tire Facility

Dear Mr. Ford:

On behalf of Pasco County, Camp Dresser & McKee is requesting an extension to the
deadline for filing a renewal application for permit # WT51-284934, which expires on
October 15, 2001. Specific Condition No. 4 of the expiring permit requires that an
application for renewal be submitted 180 days prior to expiration. We are requesting that
this deadline be extended to “90 days prior to expiration” in conformance with Rule 62-4,
F.A.C. If granted, this extension will allow the County to address outstanding financial
assurance provisions related to the site.

Thank you for your consideration of this request. Please do not hesitate to contact me at
(813) 281-2900 if additional information is needed.

Very truly yours,

CAMP DRESSER & McKEE INC.

Jason M. Gorsi¢, P.E. |

cc: Vince Mannella, Pasco County
Doug Bramlett, Pasco County

SA\PASCO\TR01013.doc
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Tel:813281-2900 Fax:813288-8787

April 16,2001 SOUthwest Dismct'\'ampa Zb

Mr. Kim Ford, P.E. {l}aﬂh , ﬂ/ p
Solid Waste Permitting ff,d‘(ﬂ 5‘
Florida Department of Environmental Protection 4 ~t
Southwest District Office M

3804 Coconut Palm Drive W'
Tampa, Florida 33619

Subject: West Pasco Waste Tire Facility

Dear Mzr. Ford:

On behalf of Pasco County, Camp Dresser & McKee is requesting an extension to the
deadline for filing a renewal application for permit # WT51-284934, which expires on
October 15, 2001. Specific Condition No. 4 of the expiring permit requires that an
application for renewal be submitted 180 days prior to expiration. We are requesting that
this deadline be extended to “90 days prior to expiration” in conformance with Rule 62-4,

F.A.C. If granted, this extension will allow the County to address outstanding financial
assurance provisions related to the site.

Thank you for your consideration of this request. Please do not hesitate to contact me at
(813) 281-2900 if additional information is needed.

Very truly yours,

CAMP DRESSER & McKEE INC.

Jason M. Gorsig, P.E.

cc: Vince Mannella, Pasco County
Doug Bramlett, Pasco County
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Department of
Environmental Protection

Southwest District .
Lawton Chiles 3804 Coconut Palm Drive Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tampa, Florida 33619 Secretary

January 27, 1998

John Gallagher

County Administrator

West Pasco Government Center, S-340
7530 Little Road

New Port Richey, FL 34654

Re: Waste Tires, Pasco County
Dear Mr. Gallagher:

This letter is a follow-up to FDEP letter dated January 20, 1998 from
Richard Garrity (FDEP) to John Gallagher (Pasco County), and
resultant conversation between Steve Morgan (FDEP) and Vince Mannella
(Pasco County) on January 26, 1998.

Pasco County 1is permitted to temporarily store waste tire shreds from
the cleanup of the Tritech Recycling site in disposal unit SW-1,
therefore capacity at the waste tire processing facility is not an
issue since all waste tires from the Tritech Recycling cleanup
project are shredded prior to acceptance by Pasco County.

If you have any questions you may call me at (813) 744-6100,
extension 451.

Sincerely,

Robert é/rButera, P.E.

Solid Waste Manager
Division of Waste Management

RJIB/kbfb

cc: Doug Bramlett, Pasco County
Vince Mannella, Pasco County
Richard Garrity, DDM-FDEP
Jan Rae Clark, FDEP Tallahassee
Mr. David Quarterson, Florida Tire Recycling

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.
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DADE CITY (352) 521—42@2~—-§‘\\\\t% AL PROJECTS DEPT.

LAND O’LAKES (813) 996-7341 PUBLIC—-WORKS/UTILITIES BLDG.
NEW PORT RICHEY (813) 847-8041 7530 LITTLE ROAD, S-204
FAX NUMBER (813) 847-8064 NEW PORT RICHEY, FL 34654

January 21, 1998

Mr. Kim Ford, P.E.

Solid Waste Section

Division of Waste Management

Florida Department of
Environmental Protection

3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, FL 33619

Re: West Pasco Recycling Center & Class III Landfill
Permit No. S051-182279
Waste Tire Site Notification

Dear Mr. Ford:

Attached please find the 1998 Waste Tire Site Notification for the
Pasco County Waste Tire Processing Facility.

Please contact me at (813) 847-8041 extension 8718 should you have
any questions.

Sincerely,

Farouk\ggéghamy, Ph.D.
Environmental /Hazardous

Manager

FES/ch

Attachment }y

cc: Douglas S.” Bramlett, Assistant County Administrator

(Utilities Services Branch)
Robert J. Sigmond, Fiscal Services/Special Projects Director




Department Of o DEP Form # 62-711 9nn/ay

E\nvironmental Pro‘tectionv Form Title Wasze Tire Site Novifieator

&
.? Effective Date  Eatcuaqy 22 1989
= Twin Towers Office Buiiding
= 2600 Blair Stone Road DEP Appiication Na. :
o -~ Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 (Filled in by DEP)
b — =

Waste Tire Site Notification

Pursuant to Rule 62-711.500, Florida Administrative Code, the owner or operator of any waste tire site shall submit-the following
information on this form to the Department by April 1.

West Pasco Recycling Center and Class III Landfill

1. Site name:

2. Site location: ,
Street address (main entrance) 14230 Hays Rd.
City Spring Hill County Pasco Zip 34610
Section 25 ‘ , Township__24 South ,Range _ 17 East
Latitude __ 28 22 5 , Longitude_ 83 33 30 West

3. Name of site operator:_Ronald Walker

4, Mailing address of site operator: _/530 Little Road, Public Works Utilities Bldg. 5-204
City_ New Port Richey State Florida Zip 34654

5. Telephclme number of site operator: (813 ) 861-3004

6. Name of property owner (if different); _Pasco_County Government

7. Mailing address of property cwiier: Same as above
City State ' Zip

8. Telephone number of property owner: ( )

9. Size of the site property (dimensions).___4 Acres

10. Dimensions of the waste tire pile: Length 200% , Width__ 90 , Height __15

11. Number of waste tires accumulated at the site (assume that there are 100 tires per ton, or 10 tires per cubic yard):

12. Certification:

Number of tires__ 1395499
*Four tire piles

To the best of my knowledge and belief, | certify Wrovide infthis notification ispArue, agcurate, and complete.
Douglas S. Bramlett r Az /VZ 5 ?V

Name of Authorized Agent Sing Authorized Agent Date

Mail Completed form to
the appropriate district office

listed below
page 1 of 1
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Florida Tire DJAW 23 199
Recycling, Inc. € p

January 19, 1998

Richard D. Garrity, Ph.D.
Director, District Manager
Florida Department of

Environmental Protection
3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, FL 33619-8318

Re: Pasco County, Florida
Waste Tire Processing Permit WY51-284-934

Dear Sir,

Our company has been contracted to abate the waste tire pile
located on the property owned by J.W.Conner located on Route 41 in
Pasco County. We are unable to proceed because there is not
sufficient space permitted at the Pasco County landfill to
inventory the shredded tires that will be generated by the clean-
up. As you know, the County has requested a temporary increase in
the amount of material they can store. Our purpose in writing is
to add our voice to that of other concerned parties in requesting
that the permit amendment be approved without further delay. The
reason for this request is detailed below.

If start-up is delayed to later in the year, the onset of wet
weather will make off-road operation of our heavy equipment
difficult if not impossible. That means this sizeable and
potentially hazardous tire pile will likely remain a major source
of mosquito infestation as well as a fire hazard. 1If a fire were
to occur, the residue would cause substantial ground water
contamination.

Speedy approval of Pasco County's request will assure the site
Clean-up can be accomplished in &he next few months, eliminating
this threat to public health and safety.

avi ﬁﬁ ééé/ré%n
Chief Operating Officer

DLQ:ms

Providing An Environmental Solution

9675 Range Line Road « Port St. Lucie, Florida 34987 » (561) 465-0477 - FAX (561) 489-2124



Department of
Environmental Protection

Southwest District
Lawton Chiles 3804 Coconut Palm Drive Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tampa, Florida 33619 Secretary

Jénuary 20, 1998

Mr. John Gallagher

County Administrator-

West Pasco Government Center, S$-340
7530 Little Road

New Port Richey, FL 34654

Re: Waste Tire Processing Facility
Permit #WT51-284934, Pasco County

Dear John:

In response to your December 12, 1997 letter regarding waste tires,
the requested temporary increase in waste tire storage at the waste
tire facility is on hold until we can better understand the need.

The site inspection on January 8, 1998 revealed that Pasco County has
not reached the 1500 ton limit and there are estimateéd only 2000 tons
of tires remaining at the J.W. Conner property. The current waste
tire permit allows up to 1000 tons of whole tires and 500 tons of
tire chips to be stored. If acceptance of the Conner tires is
concurrent with future chipping, there appears to be no need to _
exceed your permitted storage capacity. Tire chips may also be used
for cover or temporarily stored in disposal unit SW-1.

Your cooperation is appreciated.

Yourg/ very trul

Richard D. Ga ;, Ph.D.
Director of rict Management
Southwest Digyfrict

RDG/kbfb
cc: Doug Bramlett, Pasco County

Vince Mannella, Pasco County
Robert Butera, P.E., FDEP Tampa

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.



DADE CITY

PASCO COUNTY, Fr.ORIDA

(904)521-4120 COUNTY ADMINISTRATORSHR sl:
LAND O'LAKES (813)996-7341 WEST PASCO GOVERNMEN Tib N gu
WEST PASCO (813)847-8115 7530 LITTLE ROAD ;’gg J )
FAX (813)847-8021 NEW PORT RICHEY, FLQJAL%S %/ ]

1
December 12, 1997

Veparyi., ., ..
Richard D. Garrity, Ph.D. ay SLUﬂ#Wtw;DmTrrwfan;
Director, District Manager —  TTT —
Florida Department of T

Environmental Protection
3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, Fl1 33619-8318

Dear Mr. Garrity:

Pursuant to Waste Tire Processing Permit No. WY51-284-934, Pasco County is limited
to 1,500 tons of permitted tires and chipped tires; 1,000 tons whole tires and 500
tons chipped tires. Currently Pasco County has reached the 1,500 ton limit imposed
by permit.

I am requesting that a '"temorary" increase be permitted for a 12 (twelve) month
period to permit the processing of the J. W. Conner tire problem. Please recall
the Department of Environmental Protection requested Pasco County help J. W. Conner
dispose, in the excess of 5,000 tons of tires stored on their Route 41 property.

Mr. Jack Conner called and voiced his concern and desire to complete the processing
as soon as possible.

Your consideration in granting a temporary waiver to exceed 1,500 tons would bring
to a conclusion this ongoing problem.

Very truly yours,
éiggzz;er
y Administrator

JJG/VM/drc

cc: Robert Butera, P.E., Environmental Specialist II, Division of Water Facilities,

Florida Department of Environmental Protection, 3804 Coconut Palm Drive, Tampa
Fl1 33619-8318

J. W. Conner, J. W. Conner & Sons, 5055B Ulmberton Road, Clearwater, Fl 34620

Kim Ford, P.E., Florida Department of Environmental Protection, 3804 Coconut Palm
Drive, Tampa, Fl 33619-8318

Richard E. Mayer, P.E., Principal Environmental Engineer, Law Engineering and
Environmental Services, 4919 West Laurel Street, Tampa, Fl1 33607

Douglas S. Bramlett, Assistant County Administrator, Utilities Services

Vincent Mannella, P.E., Solid Waste Facility Manager

Ronald J. Walker, Solid Waste Superintendent
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PASCO COUNTY, FLORIDA ' ¢ °

UTILITIES FISCAL SERVICES
SPECIAL PROJECTS DEPT.

DADE CITY (352) 521-4272 PUBLIC WORKS/UTILITIES BLDG.
LAND O'LAKES (813) 996-7341 7530 LITTLE ROAD, S-204
NEW PORT RICHEY (813) 847-8041 NEW PORT RICHEY, FL 34654

July 9, 1997

tktkﬁ’

Mr. Kim Ford, P.E.

aste Section

on of Waste Management

W-da Department of

Enviroenmental Protection

3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, Fl1 33619 |

RE: West Pasco Recyeling Center & Class III Landfill
Permit No. S051-182279
Waste Tire Processing Facility Quarterly Report
Dear Mr. Ford:

Attached please find the second quarter report (June 30, 1997) for
the Pasco County Waste Tire Processing Facility.

Please contact me at (813) 847-8041 extension 8643 should you have
any questions. -

Sincerely,

Michael F. Landi
Accountant II

MFL/

Attachment

cc: Douglas S. Bramlett, Assistant County Administrator
(Utilities Services Branch)
Robert J. Sigmond, Fiscal Services/Special Projects Director
Vincent Mannella, P.E., Solid Waste Facility Manager
Ronald Walker, Solid Waste Superintendent
Farouk El-Shamy, Hazardous/Environmental Manager




Department of  [Toer ram e 0L 5000
Form Tute Yiasta Thre Processing £echlty Quertacty Aegon

Environmental Protection | mewos

Twin Towers Office Building DEP Application No.
2600 Biair Stone Road (Filed in by DEP)

Tailahasees, Florda 32399-2400

Waste Tire Processing Facility Quarterly Report

Pursuant to Rule 62-711.530, Florida Administrative Code, the owner or operator of a waste tire processing facility shall submit
the following information to the Department quarterly.

Quarter covered by this report__ 4/1/97 - 6/30/97 . (First quarter begins on January 1 of any given year)

1. Facility name: _West Pasco Waste Tire Processing Facility

2. Facility mailing address: 7530 Little Road, Public Works/Utilities Bldg., Suite 204

City: New Port Richey County: Pasco Zip: 34654

Facility permit number: _S051-182279

Facility telephone number: (813 ) 856-0119

Affiliation with facility: _ Accountant IT, Solid Waste Department

3

4

S. Authorized person preparing report: _Michael F. Tandi
6.

7

Telephone number (if different from above): ( 813 ) 847-8041

8. Activity: Report in tons. ~-
l Beginning Recelved Processed Consumed Removed Adjustments Ending Invemory
Irvertory
od Tiree
504.63 470.50 |} | | T 975.13
Other whole
tiros
Processed tires
1,124.73 |  ———— ' 971.70 27.03 180.06
Processing
Weaste .
Other
Total
1,629.36 470.50 971.70 27.03 1,155.19

a. Explain all inventory adjustments.__Adjustment made for initial inventory.

b. LUist any period in which one or more category of inventory exceeded the permitted maximum for that category. How was
that condition relieved? _ N/A

For any excess inventory at the end of the quarter, state
how and when this condition will be relieved. Attach additional sheets, if necessary.

9. Certification: |
To the best of my knowledge and beliet, | certify the information provided in this report is true, accurate and 66mblete.
Farouk EL-Shamy Q:N e *Q&}L A (OU\»\ 7/9/97
Name of Authorize Agent ' Signatura\pf A&{horized Agent Date
| Mail complete form to
| the appropriate district office
| o Page 1 of 1 S ey
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PASCO COUNTY, FLORIDA
T

UTILITIES SERVICES ERANCH

o aa - PUB. WKS./UTILITIES BLDG., S-20S5
NEW PORT RICHEY (813) 847-8145 7530 LYTTLR ROAD
SUNCON 596-8145 NEW PORT RICHEY, FL 34654

!

" FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION

101 SR o foer, L
So o WASTE Seenr
2
I A TS 5SS

FROM: O REL Lty

DATE: ‘7/7/77
RE: 7‘///77— 5’/30/%’7

W AS 7= T Ay 7

 REMARKS: a2 AT o fiEpues

TRANSMITTING "2~ PAGES INCLUDING COVER SHEET.

" I¥ YOU DO NOT RECEIVE ALL PAGES, PLEASE CALL 24

AT (813) 847-8145 OR (813) 847-8041

SUNCOM 596-8145 -
W

~

OUR FACSIMILE NUMBER IS (813) 847-B0G64 OR SUNCOM 596-8064.
MV

| falent



“7-89-1997 12:27PM

Quarter covered by this report__4/1/97 - 6/30/97

FET** ENVIRONMENTAL 813 847 8864

Department of
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Offics Bullding
2600 Balr Sone Raad
Talahamaes, Flords 32399-2400

OcPFomeS2-70LB000IN
Fom Tre yiame Tre Procemsry Fagly Quariety Aecryt

Efoctve Da

DEP Agpicamon Mo,

(Filled In by DEP)

Waste Tire Processing Facility Quartérly Report

Pusuant 1o Rule 62-711.520, Florkda Admini
the following information 1o the Department quant

1. Faclity name: West Pasco Waste Tire Processing Facility
2. Faclity maifing address: 2530 Little Road, Public Works/Utilities Bldg,, Suite 204

ma%memumudamemprmmfaamyshﬂm

. (First quarter begins on January 1 of any given year)

City: New Port Richey

® N P o a o

Caunty: Pasco

Zp: 34654

Faciity telephone number: {813 )

856-0119

Authorized peraon preparing report: Michae] F. TLandi

Aftliation with fadlity: __Accountant TII, Solid. Waste Department

Activity:  Roport in tore,

Telephone number (if differant rom above): { 871131 ) 847-8041

s

mm"

Rocedved

Processed

Ending lnvertory

od Tres

504,63

470.50

975.13

Othar whola

1,124.73

971.70

27.03

180,06

rea

| Frocessed tree
v
Gthor
Total

1,629.36

470.50

971.70

27.03

1,155.19

a.  Explain al inventory adjustments. Adjustment made for initial inventory.

b. Ust any patdod in which ona or more cat
that condition reilaved?

N/A _

egory of inventory exceeded the permitted maximum for that category. How was

For any excess vertory at the end of the quarter, state

how and when this condition wil bo refieved. Attach additional sheets, if necessary.
: 8 Ouﬁﬁmﬁan'

To the best of my knowladge and bellef, lc&ifyhombrmhmprowded in thic raport is true, accunate andd cormplete.
Farouk -EL-Shamy 7/9/97

Name of Authorize Agent Signature ed Data
Mail complete form to
the approgpriate district office
Page 1 of 1 e
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Department of
Environmental Protection

: Southwest District
Lawton Chiles 3804 Coconut Palm Drive Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor - Tampa, Florida 33619 Secretary

July 9, 1997
Mr. Vince Mannella, P.E.
Pasco County Public Works
Utilities Bldg., S-205
7530 Little Road
New Port Richey, FL 34654

Re: West Pasco Waste Tire Facility
Certification of Construction Completion
Permit No.: WT51-284934, Pasco County

Dear Mr. Manella:

On May 9 and June 17, 1997, inspections of the above referenced facility
relative to construction completion and adherence to the permit issued by
the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) was made by
Vince Mannella (Pasco County), and Kim Ford (FDEP).

The revised Certification of Construction Completion dated June 16, 1997
was received by the Department on June 16, 1997. Based on the
certifications and record drawing submitted June 16, 1997 and the
construction inspections, FDEP approves the certification of the above
referenced facility in accordance with the conditions of the current
permit #WT51-284934.

In response to your June 19, 1997 letter, by December 1, 1997 all waste
tires shall be located in designated storage areas only as shown on plans
approved by the Department. A 50-foot wide fire lane shall be maintained
around the perimeter of each waste tire pile.

Operation is authorized by the current permit and is subject to its
conditions.

On all future correspondence, please include Robert Butera on
distribution. If you have any questions you may call me at (813) 744-
6100, extension 382.

Sincerely,

Kim Ford, P.E.
Solid Waste Section
Division of Waste Management
KBF/ab
cc: Douglas Bramlett, Pasco County
Richard Mayer, P.E., Law Engineernig
AR Robert Butera, P.E., FDEP Tampa
Steve Morgan, FDEP Tampa

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida's Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.
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PASCO COUNTY, FLORIDA

UTILITIES SERVICES EBRANCH

.- PUB. WKS./UTILITIES BLDG., $-205
NEW PORT RICHEY (813) 847-8145 7530 LITTLR ROAD

SUNCON 396-8145 NEW PORT RICHEY, FL 34654

: /
" FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION

Solto WASTE SevFva
=
[ e THS— Gf 2S5

FROM: S REL Lty

DATE: 7/7/77
RE: 5“///?7 - 5’/3‘3’/%’7

W AS 72 —Frgt bt 7

reaRks: I ST o flEpues

zZ-

TRANSMITTING PAGES INCLUDING COVER SHEET.

IF YOU DO NOT RECETVE ALL PAGES, PLEASE CALL 2

AT (813) 847-8145 OR (813) 847-8041

SUNCOM 596-8145 -
Pem W

OUR FACSIMILE NUMBER IS (813) B47-B064 QR SUNCOM 596-8064.
I et S
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9D

Department of ST —
Environmental Protection | e nmeassmmie
Twin Towers Oflcs Bubding DEP Agpicmon No.
2600 Balr Storm Road (Filed ln by DEP)

Tallahamas, Floredn 32399-2400

Waste Tire Processing Facility Quarterly Report

Pursuant to Rule 62-711.530, Florkia Administrative Code, the owner or operator of a waste fra processing facility shall submit
the following information to the Department quarterly.

Quarter covered by this report_ 4/1/97 - 6/30/97 . (First quarter begins on January 1 of any given year)

1. Faclity name: _West Pasco Waste Tire Processing Facility
2. Faclity mailing address: 2530 Little Road, Public Works/Utilities Bldg,, Suite 204

City: New Port Richey County: Pasco Zp: 34654
3. Faclity permit number: _S051-182279
4. Faciity telephone number: {813 ) 856-0119
6. Authorized person preparing report: Michael F. Landi
8. Affiiation with fadility: __ Accountant II, Solid Waste Department
7. Telephone number (i different rom gbove): {8713 ) 847~8041
8. Activity: Report in tora, -
i Baginning Rocalved Processed Gonaumed Ramoved Adjustments Ending Invantory
irventory
ST 504,63 50 ' — 975.13
: . 470. : A .
[ Sithor whoa :
firan
e 1,124.73 ' 971.70 27.03 8
. . [ —— i ' » 1 DI06
"~ Processing .
Wity
Othar
Total
1,629.36 470.50 971,70 27.03 | 1,155.19

a. Explain all inventory adjustments._Adjustment made for imjitial inpventory.

b. Ust any period in which one or more category of inventory exoceeded the permitted maximum for that category. How was
that condition refleved? NIA.

For any excess inventory at the end of the quarter, state
how &nd when this condition wil ba relieved. Altach additional sheets, if necessary.

9. Cerification: ' . _
To the bast of my knowledge and bellef, ! cerfify the information provided in this report is trua, sccurate and corrplete.
Farouk . EL-Shamy "— N - 7/9/97
Name of Authorize Agerd © Signature ized Ag Date
Mail complete form to
the appropriate district office
} ' Page 10f 1 . e
Norhas Denic Oeriral Dirict . Boutnena Tichict . Som N
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PASCO COUNTY, FLORIDA

DADE CITY (904) 521-4274 UTILITIES SERVICES BRANCH
LAND O' LAKES (813) 996- 734N} R A= PUB. WKS./UTILITIESBLDG., S-213
NEW PORT RICHEY  (813) 847-8148{ /55 \8 g @E B30 LITTLE ROAD

FAX (813) 847-80641 ¥ INBW PORT RICHEY, FL 34654

SOUTHiE e F ety

June 19, 1997 By__ " THWEST Digrg otect ) y
\\\\\

—

Mr. Kim Ford, P.E.
Florida Department of
Environmental Protection
3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, FL 33618-8318

RE: Waste Tire Processing Facility
Permit No. WT51-284934, Pasco County

Dear Mr. Mr. Ford:

Pursuant to our meeting on Tuesday, June 17, 1997 and your request for my certification that two tire
piles as located in areas other than the designated area are of temporary location only. I anticipate our
tire grinding contractor to be on site by October 15, 1997 and have all tires chipped by December 1,
1997.

All tires thereafter shall be stocked in their designated area as per permit conditions. We thank you for
your concern and cooperation.

Sizw//

Vincent Mannella, P.E.
Solid Waste Facility Manager

VM/mvv

cc: John J. Gallagher, County Administrator
Douglas S. Bramlett, Assistant County Administrator, Utilities Services
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PASCO COUNTY FLORIDA

UTILITIES SERVICES RRANCH
PUB., WKS./UTILITIES BLDG., S-205
NEW PORT RICHRY (813) 847-8145 7530 LITTLE ROAD
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Department of T e ——
Environmental Protection | ampm o aease
Twin Towers ONioe m DEP Appication No
e e

°

Waste Tire Processing Facility Quarterly Report

PmmtoRuleez-hl.sao.memmmmemaopemwrda‘mﬁoprmmm shall submit
the following information t0 the Department quarterty. Ty

Quarter covered by this report 4/1/97 - 6/10/97 (First quarter beging on ’(dmydvenyem
1. Faciity nama: West Pasco Recycling Center & Class III Landfill

2 Facity mailing eddress: 7530 Little Road, Public Works/Utilities Bldg., Suite 204

City:__New Port Richey County: _Pasco Zip 34654 0 0
Fagility parmit number; __ $051-182279 .

Facility telophone number: (813 ) 847-8041 /[

NM“WP‘WW repart. Michael F. Landi
Affilation with faciity; _ Accountant II, Solid Waste Department

N 9 o0 s ow

Telephone number ( different from gbove): ( ) same 4

8. Activity: Report in tons,
!

7,
m . Received Procsssed Consymed Removed AQuUEUTOrEe Ending Irvantory
504.63 346.23 ' ' 850.86

od Thres

1,124.73 ' 896.73 27.03 255.03

1,629.36 346.23 . 896.73 27.03 {1,105.89

il

9

a. Explain all inventory adustments___N/A

b. ustanypoﬁodmwhwhmoamomlegwydhmmmededmmdmmnbrﬂmcutmy How was
that condition refievad? N/A

for any ex n!theendolhqmner.mto
mwmmmwﬂwreﬁm Atiach additional sheets, ffnecassaxy
8. Cemﬁmhon . . :
To the best of my imowladge and balief, | certily, is true, accurate and complete.
Farouk El-Shamy 6/20/97
Name of Authorize Agent Signature W Agent Dete
. Mail complete form to '
the appropriate district office
: . Page 1 of 1
Norhwant Otatricg Ol Diwtrist Saswet (eyect
EEE. ERE, mfbe EO., il ST

REGfiles: 1296
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DADE CITY = (352) 521-4272
LAND O'LAKES (813) 996~7341
NEW PORT RICHEY (813) B847-8041

April 14, 1997 (Edk/

aste Section
ion of Waste Management
orida Department of
Envirommental Protection
3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, F1 33619

i PASCO COUNTY, FLORIDA

UTILITIES FISCAL ‘SERVICES
SPECIAL PROJECTS DEPT.

PUBLIC WORKS/UTILITIES BLDG.

7530 LITTLE ROAD, S~204

NEW PORT RICHEY, FL 34654

Post-1° Fax Note 76711 o ({7 [E> 2L
To U _J c:ﬁb LA) . [From

Co/Dept.” Co.

Phana # Phons #

Fax # Fax #

RE: West Pasco Recycling Center & Class IIT Landfill

Permit No. S051~182279

Waste Tire Processing Facility Quarterly Report

Dear Mr. Ford:

Attached please find the first
~ the Pasco County Waste Tire Pr

Please contact me at (813) 847
any questions.

Sincerely,

e

- Accountant IT
MFL/ -
Attachment

¢c: Douglas S. Bramlett, Assi
(Utilities Services Bra

quarter report (March 31, 1997) for
ocessing Facility,

—8041 extension 8643 should you have

stant County Administrator

nch) -

Robert J. Sigmond, Piscal Services/Speci
Vincent Mannella, P.E., Solid Waste Faci
Ronald Walker, Solid Waste Superintenden
Farouk El-Shanmy, Hazardous/Environmental

al Projects Director
lity Manager

t .

Manager
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Department of T
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Environmental Protection sectve Dt
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Waste Tire Processing Facility Quarterly Report

PllmbMG&JHSSO._MWOMNWWWNQWﬁmMWWuhlil
the taliowing information to the Department quarterty. -

Quarter coverad by thic repart_Lst Quarter‘ 3/31/97 (First quarter baging o January 1 of any given year)

1. Faclity nana: _West Pasco Recycling Center &MII Landfill

2 Faaayming address: 7530 Little Road, Public Warkslvtilitieé Bldg., Suite 204
City._New Port Richey County: _Pasco | : Zyx 31;_656

3. Facity permit riuber; __S051-182279

4." Facilily telophone nurber; (813 ) 847-8041

5. Auhorized person preparing report _Michael F. Landi '

6. mmw Accountant II, Solid Waste Department

7. Telephone number (i different from above): _( ). same

8. Activity: Reportin tons. .
| Beginving Pacubad [ Conoumed | Pemvkd Mfpewnarss Ending ivuegory

saTrm 1,304.85 324.50 | e 1,629. 36
Ot whola

dan

Procesend tirey

Yasie ¥ R
Oer
Total '

1,304.85 324.51 ‘ 1,029.36

a  Explain all inventory adfustments.___ N/A

b Lidwpmwhﬁid\mmmmdkwmmmmédmmhmmw How was

that condition relioved? N/A

- Fawmiwmmmmdhm.m'
how anxt when this condifion will be reSeved, Aftach addRional sheets, if necessary.
9. Certificafion;

To the best of my knawiedge and belicd, 1 certity e information

in this report is true, Bocurate and compiete.,

Robert J. Sigmond : 4115/97
. Name of Authorizs Agery Sgnatura izod Agant Date
Mail camplots form o '
the appropridte district offica
Page tof 1
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LANjDvO' LAKES‘
| NEW PORT RICHEY
: FAX, '

- Iune 19 1997

M. Khm Foru Plj

L Flonda Deyarﬁmen of
-+ .En romnental Projection
. 13804 Cacunut Palm Drive
L 'Tampa,; FL! 33618—8318

: RE. {Wastq Tme Pr%cessmg Facility

PASCO COUNTY, FLORIDA

(904) 5214274
- (813) 996-7341
(813) 847-8145
(813) 847-8064

' JPermlt No. \W‘51~284934 Pasco County

: Dear‘Mr Mr Ford!:

Pursuém to! our meétmg on Tuesday,
o .plles as ‘located in
* e gmﬂmg conuﬂctor to be on site
. 19971

v

B Aﬂuresthereagﬁersﬁaﬂbe stocked in
- your iqoncem and ceoperauon

. ng' 'm'Mmmeua;PE
T "Sohci Wastc Ihclh\;T Manager
'.35! ";' S R

| ‘Douglass Bramlett Assistant

|

lJohn L Ga.llagher, County Administrator o .
County Adrmmstrator, Utilities Services - L

Post-lt‘ Fax Note |

UTILITIES SERVICES BRANCH -
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June 17, 1997 and your request for my ) ceruf‘ m(sn that two m:e
other than the designated area are of temporary Iocation only. |I antncnpate our |
by October 15, 1997 and have all mres bhlpped by Decerql’oer I

-|.

l

: H
1
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LAW

June 16, 1997

Mr. Kim Ford, P.E.

Florida Department of Environmental Protection

Southwest District Office
3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, Florida 33619

Subject:

Construction Certification

Waste Tire Facility at Resource Recovery
Hays Road, Pasco County

Permit No. WT51-284934

LAW Project 40141-6-0868

Dear Mr. Ford:

ENGINEERING AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

Law Engineering and Environmental Services, Inc. (LAW) is pleased to submit this certification for
the above referenced project. The attached drawing was prepared by Pasco County Engineering

Services to show the “AS-BUILT” conditions.

We understand that you visited the site and

requested the County provide a revised drawing indicating some changes to the drawing provided in
our letter April 29, 1997. The enclosed drawing shows that the entrance road has been eliminated
and the limerock base doesn’t extend to the north as far as was shown in the permit drawings.
Otherwise the facility was constructed substantially as shown in the permit drawings. The planned
areas for the three tire piles, chipped storage and the rim storage areas are also shown in the
drawing. If you have any questions, please contact the undersigned.

Sincerely,

LAW ENGINEERING AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

ames E. Shirk, P.E., DEE/@W

Senior Engineer
Florida Registration 46468

JWS/REM/cjs/40140/common/T4150868.Cr2
Attachment

Copies:
(1) File

(1) Mr. Vince Mannella

Lovud ¢

Y N
B
Project Principal ARG
Florida Registration 4175;9’5'

L)

Richard E. Mayer, P.E}

4919 W. LAUREL STREET » TAMPA, FL 33607

(813) 289-0750 » FAX (813) 289-5474



Certification of Construction Completion of a
Solid Waste Management Facility

DEP Construction Permit No.: WTS51-284934 County: Pasco

Name of Project: _ Waste Tire Processing Facility

Name of Owner: _ Pasco County Board of County Commissioners

Name of Engineer: __Law Engineering and Environmental Services, Inc.

Type of Project: __Waste Tire

-Cost: Estimate: __$ 25,000 : Actual: _$ 25,000
Site Design: Quantity: _ N/A ton/day Site Acreage: _N/A Acres
Deviations from Plans and Application Approved by DEP: The lime rock base does not

extend to the north as far as was shown on the permit drawings and the entrance road has been

-eliminated.

Address and Telephone No. of Site: Pasco_ County Utilities Operations and Maintenance
Department Pub, Wks./Utilities Bldg., S-205, 7530 Little Road, New Port Richey, Florida 34654
813 856-0119 or 813 847-8145

Name(s) of Site Supervisor: Vince Mannella

Date site inspection is requested: June 17, 1997

This is to certify that, with the exception of any deviation noted above, the construction of the
project has been completed in substantial accordance with the plans authorized by Construction

Permit No.: _WT51 - 284934 Dated: October 30, 1996

-------- . s -
Date: &//4/47 e ap) Zwa%«»/ R e}‘i
77 Signature of Professional Engme/er (/ &}"/ Z\ ‘ T ¢

o m h.]

A

e

Page 1 of 1
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: PASCO COUNTY, FLORIDA

ol -

.
e

UTILITIES OPERATIONS AND

DADE CITY (352) 521-4274 MAINTENANCE DEPARTMENT
LAND O' LAKES (813) 996-7341 PUB, WKS./UTILITIES BLDG., 5-205
NEW PORT RICHEY (B813) 847-8145 7530 LITTLE ROAD
FAX (813) 847-8064 , NEW PORT RICHEY, FL 34654
June 10, 1997 Pastit* FaxNote 7671 [Paie 7 /[l 005
v B ke ] e, ]
CqumF;5>£?7V Co.
Mr. Kim Ford, P.E. Phone # Prone ¥ 300 (@
Florida Department of Fax# — Ll (T
' Enviromnental Protection 7,61? K’/ ‘2"
3804 Coconut Palm Drive ~ e - .

Tampa, FL 33619-3318

RE: Leachate Management Plant Operation Permit
No. 8C-51-277316 - Pasco County Waste Tire
Processing Area, Permit No. WI51-284934 -
Pasco County

Dear Mr. Ford:

Regarding our- telephone conversation this morning, the following update on condi-
tions is sent per your suggestion:

* Pasco County has closed the flow valves from Ash Disposal Units A-1 and
A-2 for a period somewhat longer than the two weeks originally antici-
pated. '

* Fortunately, we have had little to no rain in this area until June 9,
1997, which amounted to 0,3 inch. Small ponding is showing in Disposal
Unit A-2.

+ Today, June 10, 1997, valves to the two-million-gallon Crom tank will be
open and pumping to the storage tank will commence.

* We are reluctant to send the leachate to the Shady Hills Wastewater
Treatment Plant (WWIP). The WWTP does not treat the leachate and may
result in groundwater contamination with chloride ions.

* The Leachate Management Plant has experienced some general start-up prob-
lems, all minor, but problems. Plant production of chloride powder and
distillate will be regular and in full operation in the immadiate near
future.

Page 1 of 2
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.
s

. P
* Leachate capacity at the Crom tank, we,ﬁgI;;3::>to ba %l/feet. Present
level in the tank is 24 feet. Anticipated~volume ‘i:s~ ahout 5,425,000

gallons. Pumping to the Leachate Storage Tank has started today.

"+ Hopefully, the leachate processing will now continue umabated in produc-
© tion of both distillate and chlorides.

- The Shady Hills WWTP is about to begin or has begun ground monitoring
testing. :

* Pasco County will stockpile tire chips in SW-1 for possible future diver-
sion of M3W, if the FDEP has no abjections.

* Tire chip disposition may include cover on MSW in SW-1 in excess of =six
inches; cover may exceed 1'-0 or more.

* Pasco County wishes to advise the Department that diversion of MSW to
Disposal Unit SW-1 may or may not become necessary, but anticipates the
Department will not object to an abundance of cover in Disposal Unit SW-1
should diversion become necessary.

I hope and believe that the foregoing updates existing conditiocns as they relate to
the Leachate Managem&ggﬂEaéi%ity and Disposal tmits A-1, A-2, and SW-1. Disposal
Unit A-1 is now appfgkimately covered with the required dirt to approximately 85 ta
90 percent of the k&zfigg/aféa and will soon be seeded,

1 trust that this letter covers all of our points of discussion today. We
appreciate your envirommental concerns and are pleased to worxk them out with the

Department/you.
Sincerely,

Uy Vs

Vincent Mannella E.
8olid Waste Facility Manager

M/5061105:1tr

cct Robert Butera, Florida Department of Environmental Protection, 3804 Coconut
Palm Drive, Tampa, FL 33619-8318
John J. Gallagher, County Adminjistrator
gﬁﬁpﬂfbbuglas 5. Bramlett, Assistant County Administrator (Utilities Services)
" Ronald J. Walker, Solid Waste Superintendent

Page 2 of 2
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STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION -
3804 COCONUT PALM DR.

TAMPA, FLORIDA 33619

T

Protecting Florida and Your Quality of Life
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D Department of

'Environmental Protection

“Southwest District

Lawton Chiles M / 3804 Coconut Palm Drive Virginia B. Wetherel|
Governor Tampa, Florida 33619 Secretary

SITE INSPECTION REPORT

NAME OF SITE: &QDP&O WT see— DATE: glq!q'[

SITE ADDRESS/LOCATION: Lkm\s Tear> | \
CITY: SWL( PERMIT # )18~ 2846134

REASON FOR VISIT:
« COMPLIANCE INSPECTION o
« PERMITTING INSPECTION el
« COMPLAINT INVESTIGATION

PERSONS PRESENT: UU\LC‘ W\A&A&:’\'ﬁv—o ‘Lm‘gnlc

SUMMARY REPORT- ~
0652 W S 1T Fol AATE FreaPon . o
'@Ao Stecd N ~an— DLANY AT wonsTEIES =
DAD T KR £t o1 conkapd s
BT7p1es oot Laneoooe Ax shasn o~
PmD{LoJ’t:O O‘—M& .
(‘A&Aotm ot 1T PI.Lt‘; Btttros  ErasAnClAG . |
\W,/\M,’Ratst‘(r; N LNL RIS (o FrnaAnCl A,
Jrmi- il WL L‘({Rﬂ——— 64{)%&./»\)“‘:" RtAson
o Rear x)-ceoeo'n{ﬁ-d NSRS Wi
T Tb AR M oltemrs |, And W1 €S
LMW AT _Approvte> (3 mtb’ —% )

VIOLATIONS NOTED:

[

DEP REPRESENTATIVE: & C——/j

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources™

Printed on recycled paper.
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LAW COM PANIES 4919 WEST LALlJREL’STREET

LETvER OF TRANSMITTAL

=

DATE : JOB NO. -—
ENGINEERING AND P.0. BOX 24183 » TAMPA, FLORIDA 33623 4 / Z«f/ﬁ 7 %/d | =5,0 {Q/@ >
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES (813) 289-0750 ATTENTION v ——
B r ﬁ
10 o
/ Y
RECETVED
GENTLEMEN:
WE ARE SENDING YOU {J Attached [J Under separate cover via the following items:
(O shop drawings O Pprints [J plans [0 samples (O Specifications
O Copy of letter 0 change order O
COPIES DATE NO. DESCRIPTION
THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:
[0 For approval [J Approved as submitted O Resubmit copies for approval
O For your use O Approved as noted [0 Submit copies for distribution
O As requested J Returned for corrections 3 Return corrected prints
O For review and comment O
J FOR BIDS DUE 19 (0 PRINTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN TO US
REMARKS
r e Q ¢
Ko ) wilbutinasally theoid _Awided Atsw—ige
B Cus Fie A Boddt— i f)d

Yool poad e poaid

COPY TO

SIGNED: %,; W




AP Lt AU

/ Jamies E. Shirk, P.E., DEE Richard E. Mayer, §
Senior Engineer Project Principal "\
Florida Registration 46468 Florida Registration 4}

BEST AVAILABLE COPY

- L AW _

ENGINEERING AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

RECEIyg)
April 29, 1997 APR 3¢ 1997

Mr. Kim Ford, P.E. E R
Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Southwest District Office

3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, Florida 33619

Subject: Construction Certification
Waste Tire Facility at Resource Recovery
Hays Road, Pasco County
Permit No. WT51-284934
LAW Project 40141-6-0868

Dear Mr. Ford:

Law Engineering and Environmental Services, Inc. (LAW) is pleased to submit this certification for
the above referenced project. The attached drawing was prepared by Pasco County Engineering
Services to show the “AS-BUILT” conditions. LAW added the outlines for the various storage
areas to allow you to compare it to the permit drawings. The entrance road location was changed,
the extent of the lime rock base was modified slightly and the location of the piles is different than
was shown in the permit drawings. Otherwise the facility was constructed substantially as shown in
the permit drawings. If you have any questions, please contact the undersigned.

Sincerely,

LAW ENGINEERING AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

JWS/REM/cjs/40140/common/T4150868.CER
Attachment

Copies: (1) Mr. Vince Mannella
(1) File

4919 W. LAUREL STREET o TAMPA, FL 33607
(813) 289-0750 = FAX (813) 289-5474




Certification of Construction Completion of a App
Solid Waste Management Facility gy,
e
T,qMéq\,

DEP Construction Permit No.: WT51-284934 County: Pasco

Name of Project: _ Waste Tire Processing Facility

Name of Owner: _ Pasco County Board of County Commissioners
Name of Engineer: __Law Engineering and Environmental Services, Inc.
Type of Project: __Waste Tire

Cost: Estimate: __$ 25,000 Actual: __$ 25,000
Site Design: Quantity: __N/A ton/day Site Acreage: _ N/A Acres
Deviations from Plans and Application Approved by DEP: None,

ﬂ .f.O d
VAN %
i
/

Address and Telephone No. of Site: Pasco g:Qumy Utilities ng:a; ons and Maintenance

813 856-0119 or 813 847-8145

Name(s) of Site Supervisor: __Vince Mannella

Date site inspection is requested: May 8, 1997

This is to certify that, with the exception of any deviation noted above, the construction of the
project has been completed in substantial accordance with the plans authorized by Construction

Permit No.: __WTS51 - 284934 Dated: October 30, 1996

Date: W%{/447 W SJWV

Signature of Professional Engineer

Page 1 of 1
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Department of
Environ,mental Protection

Southwest District
Lawton Chiles 3804 Coconut Palm Drive ' Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tampa, Florida 33619 Secretary

March 19, 1997
Mr. Vincent Mannella, P.E.
Pasco County Utilities Services
Utilities Bldg., S-213
7530 Little Road
New Port Richey, FL 34654

Re: SW-1 Corrective Actions, Certification #PA87-23
Waste Tire Facility, Permit #WT51-284934 - Pasco County

Dear Mr. Mannella:

In response to your February 18, 1997 letter concerning corrective
actions to minimize siltation and improve leachate removal in disposal
unit SW-1, an inspection on March 18, 1997 verified the work has been
completed and is performing satisfactorily. The Department requests the
hay bales be inspected after each rainfall and replaced as necessary as
part of routine site maintenance.

The March 18, 1997 inspection revealed that the waste tire site
improvements are not completed. Specific condition #2 of the permit
#WT51-284934 requires completion by March 1, 1997. Plans show 3 waste
tire piles in different locations than the 2 existing piles, and based on
the discussion with yourself and Mr. Ron Walker, the limerock pad has not
been completed due to a yard trash fire that continues to smolder where
the pad is to be constructed. Based on the February 26, 1997 letter by
Law Engineering requesting an extension of 60 days for construction
completion and certification, the Department expects all work be
completed and certification provided by April 30, 1997. After completion
and approval, the Department advises that operation of the waste tire
facility in a manner other than that operation approved by the Department
may subject the facility to enforcement.

On all future correspondence, please include Robert Butera on
distribution. If you have any questions you may call me at (813)
744-6100, extension 382.

Sincerely,

AL

Kim B. Ford, P.E.
Solid Waste Section
Division of Waste Management
KBF/ab
Attachment
cc: John Gallagher, Pasco County
Douglas Bramlett, Pasco County
Ron Walker, Pasco County

ﬁ&Robert Butera, P.E., Solid Waste, FDEP Tampa
“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.
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¥ Department of
Environmental Protection

Lawton Chiles

GOVE;W Tampa, Florida 33619 . ) Secnietary

4 Southwest District

— SITE INSPECTION REPORT

NAME OF SITE: () DS Lo M t1e_— DATE: '5"614’\
SITE ADDRESS/LOCATION: +{1A-q‘s Rear
CITY: S.prw&o&v PERMIT #:

REASON FOR VISIT:
e COMPLIANCE INSPECTION
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LAW

ENGINEERING AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

February 26, 1997

Mr. Kim B. Ford, P.E.

Solid Waste Section

Division of Waste Management

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Southwest District

3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, Florida 33619

Subject: West Pasco Waste Tire Processing Facility
Permit No. WT51-284934
Pasco County
LAW Project 40141-5-0868

Dear Mr. Ford:

This letter is to request a 60 day extension on behalf of Pasco County for completion of the
construction and preparation of the construction record drawings for the Waste Tire Processing
Facility. The construction is nearly complete but additional time is needed to arrange for the
Pasco County Surveyor to prepare the construction record drawings for the cerrification

submittal. If vou have any questions, please call at (813) 289-0750.

Sincerely,
LAW ENGINEERING AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

Wréafa_/

Richard E. Mayer, P.E.
Principal Engineer
Florida Registration 41759

REM/GWE/qjs/40140/REPORT/T4150868.

4919 W. LAVUREL STRECY » TAMPA, F_ 33607
{813) 289-0750 » FAX (813) 289-5474
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Lawton Chiles 3804 Coconut Palm Drive Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tampa, Florida 33619 Secretary

NOTICE OF PERMIT
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Pasco County '
Utilities Services

c/o Mr. Douglas Bramlett

7530 Little Road

New Port Richey, FL 34654

Dear Mr. Bramlett:

Enclosed is the Waste Tire éermit Number WT51-284934 issued
pursuant to Section(s) 403.087(1l), Florida Statues.

A person whose substantial interests are affected by the
Department’s proposed agency action may file a timely petition for an
administrative hearing under sections 120.569 and 120.57 of the
Florida Statutes, or may choose to pursue mediation as an alternative
remedy under section 120.573 before the deadline for filing a
petition. Choosing mediation will not adversely affect the right to
a hearing if mediation does not result in a settlement. The
procedures for pursuing mediation are set forth below.

A person may pursue mediation by reaching a mediation agreement
with all parties to the proceeding (which include the applicant, the
Department, and any person who has filed a timely and sufficient
petition for a hearing) and by showing how the substantial interests
of each mediating party are affected by the Department’s action or
proposed action. The agreement must be filed in (received by ) the
Office of General Counsel of the Department at 3900 Commonwealth
Boulevard, Mail Station 35, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000, by the .
same deadline as set forth above for the filing of a petition.

The agreement to mediate must include the following:

(a) The names, addresses, and telephone numbers of any persons
who may attend the mediation;
(b) The names, address, and telephone number of the mediator

selected by the parties, or a provision for selecting a mediator
within a specified time;

(c) The agreed allocation of the costs and fees associated
with the mediation;
(d) The agreement of the parties on the confidentiality of

discussions and documents introduced during mediation;

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida's Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.
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Pasco County Utilities Services

Mr. Douglas Bramlett Page Two
Permit No.: WT51-284934
(e) The date, time, and place of the first mediation session,

or a deadline for holding the first session, of no mediator has yet
been chosen;

(£) The name of each party’s representative who shall have
authority to settle or recommend settlement; and
(g) Either an explanation of how the substantial interests of

each mediating party will be affected. by. the action or proposed
action addressed in this notice of intent or a statement clearly
identifying the petition for hearing that each party has already
filed, and incorporating it by reference.

(h) The signatures of all parties or their authorized
representatives.

As provided in section 120.573 of the Florida Statutes, the
timely agreement of all parties to mediate will toll the time
limitations imposed by sections 120.569 and 120.57 for requesting and
holding an administrative hearing. Unless otherwise agreed by the
parties, the mediation must be concluded within sixty days of the
execution of the agreement. If mediation results in settlement of
the administrative dispute, the Department must enter a final order
incorporating the agreement of the parties. Persons whose
substantial interests will be affected by such a modified final
decision of the Department have a right to petition for a hearing
only in accordance with the requirements for such petitions set forth
above, and must therefore file their petitions within fourteen days
of receipt of this notice. If mediation terminates without
settlement of the dispute, the Department shall notify all parties in
writing that the administrative hearing processes under sections
120.569 and 120.57 remain available for disposition of the dispute,
and the notice will specify the deadlines that they will apply for
challenging the agency action and electing remedies under those two
statutes.

The petition for an administrative hearing must conform to the
requirements of Chapters 62-103 and 28-5.201, F.A.C., and must be
filed (received) in the Department's Office of General Counsel, 2600
Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, 32399-2400, within fourteen (14) days
of receipt of this notice. Failure to file a petition within
fourteen (14) ‘days constitutes a waiver of any right such person has
to an administrative determination (hearing) pursuant to Section
120.57, Florida Statutes. This permit is final and effective on the
date filed with the Clerk of the Department unless a request for
extension of time in which to file a petition is filed within the
time specified for filing a petition and conforms to Rule 62-103.070,
F.A.C. Upon timely filing of a petition or a request for an
extension of time this permit will not be effective until further
Order of the Department.



Pasco County Utilities Services
Mr. Douglas Bramlett Page Three
Permit No.: WT52-284934

When the Order (Permit) is final, any party to the Department
has the right to seek judicial review of the Order pursuant to
Section 120.68, Florida Statutes, by the filing of a Notice of Appeal
pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure, with
the Clerk of the Department in the Office of General Counsel, 2600
Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, 32399-2400; and by filing a copy of
the Notice of Appeal accompanied by the applicable filing fees with
the appropriate District Court of Appeal. The Notice of Appeal must
be filed within 30 days from the date the Final Order is filed with
the Clerk of the Department.

Executed in Tampa Florida.

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT
OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

S

Kim B. Ford, P.E.
Solid Waste Section
Division of Waste Management

KBE/ab

Attachment

cc: Vince Mannella, P.E., Pasco County
Richard Mayer P.E., Law Engineering

Robert Butera, P.E., FDEP Tampa
Steve Morgan, FDEP Tampa
Bill Parker, FDEP Tallahassee

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that this NOTICE OF PERMIT and all copies
were maliled before the close of business on OCT 2 5 to the
listed persons.

FILING AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT FILED, on
this date, pursuant to §120.52(10),
Florida Statutes, with the designated
Department Clerk, receipt of which is
hereby acknowledged. '

0CT 2 5 199

Clerk Date



RULES OF THE ADMINISTRATION COMMISSION, MODEL RULES OF PROCEDURE
CHAPTER 28-5, DECISIONS DETERMINING SUBSTANTIAL INTERESTS
PART II, FORMAL HEARINGS
A) PREHEARING PROCEDURES

28-5.201 Initial of Formal Proceedings.

(1) Initiation of formal proceedings shall be made by petition to the
Agency responsible for rendering final Agency action. The term petition as
used herein includes any application or other document which expresses a
request for formal proceedings. Each petition should be printed, typewritten
or otherwise duplicated in legible form on white paper of standard legal size.
Unless printed, the impression shall be on one side of the paper only and
lines shall be double-spaced and indented.

(2) All petitions filed under these rules should contain:

(a) The name and address of each Agency affected and each Agency's
file or identification number, if known;

(b) The name and address of the petitioner or petitioners, and an
explanation of how his/her substantial interests will be affected by the
Agency determination;

(c) A statement of when and how petitioner received notice of the
Agency decision of intent to render a decision;

(d) A statement of all disputed issues of material fact. If there are
none, the petition must so indicate;

(e) A concise statement of the ultimate facts alleged, as well as the
rules and statutes which entitle the petitioner to relief;

(£) A demand for relief to which the petitioner deems himself
entitled; and

(g) Other information which the petitioner contends is material.

(3) Upon receipt of a petition for formal proceedings, the Agency
shall either accept or deny the petition, and if accepted shall elect either
to conduct the hearing itself through the Agency head, or member thereof,
assign a person authorized by Subsection 120.57(1) (a} or other authority, or
request that a Hearing Officer from the Division of Administrative Hearings be
assigned to conduct the hearing.

(a) A petition may be denied if the petitioner does not state
adequately a material factual allegation, such as a substantial interest in
the Agency determination, or if the petition is untimely.

(b) The Agency shall pfomptly give written notice to all parties of
the action taken on the petition, and shall state with particularity its
reasons therefore.

(4) If the Agency elects to request that a Hearing Officer of the
Division of Administrative Hearings be assigned to conduct the hearing, the
Agency shall forward the petition, and all materials filed with the Agency, to
the Division of Administrative hearings, and shall notify all parties of its
action. '

Specific Authority: 120.53(1), 120.54(10), F.S.
Law Implemented: 120.57, F.S.
History: New 3-23-80



SECTION 62-103.155, FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE
RULES OF ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE
FINAL AGENCY ACTION (NON-RULEMAKING) AND APPEAL

62-103.155 Petition for Administrative Hearing; Waiver of Right to Administrative Proceeding.

(1)(a) Any person whose substantial interests may be affected by proposed or final agency
action by the Department may file a petition for formal administrative hearing in accordance with
this rule if the person disputes the material facts upon which the Department’s action is based.

(b) Any person whose substantial interests may be affected by proposed or final action by the
Department may file a petition for informal administrative hearing in accordance with this rule if
the person objects to the Depan'menl'l action but docs not dispute the material facts upon which
the Department’s action is based. )

(2) A petition for formal or informal administrative hearing pursuant to section 120.57, F.S.,
shall contain the following information:

"a) The name, address, and telephone number of cach petitioner. If the petitioner challenges
a. artment action or proposed action on & permit application, the applicant’s name and addreas,
the Department permit file number and the county in which the project is proposed shall also be
included;

(b) A statement of how and when each petitioner received notices of the Department action or
proposed action; '

(c) A statement of how each petitioner’s substantial interests are affected by the
Department’s action or proposed action;

(d) A statement of those material facts @i.c., those facts upon which the Department’s action
or proposal is based) is disputed by petitioner. If no facts are disputed, petitioner shall so
state;

() A statement of facts which petitioner contends warrant reversal or modification of the
Department’s action or proposed action;

(D) -A statemént of which rules or statutes petitioner contends require reversal or
modification of the Department’s action or proposed action;

(g) A statement of relicf sought by petitioner, stating precisely the action petitioner wants
the Department to take with respect to the Department’s action or proposed action.

(3)(a) A petition shall be in the form required by this rule and must be filed (received) in

ffice of General Counsel of the Department within the following aumber of days after receipt
or publication (Whichever occurs first) of notice of proposed agency action or of notice of agency
action: '

1. Petitions concerning Department action or proposed action on applications for permits
(except permits for hazardous waste facilities): 14 days;

2. Petitions concerning Department action or proposed action on applications for hazardous
waste facility permits: 45 days;

3. Petitions concerning notices of violation when no informal conference is held: 20 days
afier receipt of the notice of violation;

4. Petitions concerning notices of violation when an informal conference is held: 10 days
after receipt of notice of completion of the informal conference;

S. Petitions concerning other Department actions or proposed actions: 21 days.

The petitioner shall also serve a copy of the petition on all other parties to the proceeding, as
identified in the published notice, at the time of filing.

(b) Failure to timely file a petition within the applicable time period after receipt of
notice of agency action or receipt of notice of proposed agency action, whichever notice first
occurs, shall constitute a waiver of any right to request an administrative proceeding under
Chapter 120, F.S. .

(4) If a petition is filed that does not substantially comply with the requirements of
subsection (2) of this rule, the Department shall issuc an order dismissing the petition with
leave to file an amended petition complying with the requirements of this rule within 15 days of
service of the order. If an amended petition complying with this rule is not filed (received)
within 15 days of service of the order, the petitioner’s right to a proceeding under Section
120.57, F.S., is waived.

(5) Whea there has been no publication of notice of agency action or notice of proposed agency
action as prescribed in Rule 62-103.150, F.A.C., a person who has actual knowledge of the agency
action or has knowledge which would lead a reasonable person to conclude that the Department has
taken final agency action, has a duty to make further inquiry within 14 days of obtaining such
knowledge by contacting the Department to ascertain whether action has occurred. The Department
shall upon receipt of such an inquiry, if agency action has occurred, promptly provide the person
with notice as prescribed by Rule 62-103.150, F.A.C. Failure of the person to make inquiry with
the Department within 14 days after obtaining such knowledge may stop the person from obtaining an
administrative proceeding on the agency action.

(6)(a) "Receipt of notice of agency action™ means receipt of written notice of final agency
action, as prescribed by Department rule, or the publication, pursuant to Department rule, of
notice of final agency action, whichever first occurs.

(b) "Receipt of notice of proposed agency action™ means receipt of written notice (such as a
letter of intent) that the Department proposes to take certain action, or the publication pursuant
to Department rule of notice of proposed agency action, whichever first occurs.

(N Notwithstanding any other provision in this Chapter, should a substantially affected
person who fails to timely request a hearing under Section 120.57, F.S., administratively appeal
the final Department action or order, the record on appeal shail be limited to:

(2) the application and accompanying documentation submitted by the applicant prior to the
issuance of the agency’s intent to issuc or deny the requested permit.

(b) the materials and information relied upon by the agency in determining the final agency
action or order;

(c) any notices issued or published; and

(d) the final agency action or order entered concerning the permit application.

(8) In such cases where persons do not timely exercise their rights accorded by Section
120.57(1), Florida Stawtes, the allegations of fact contained in or incorporated by the final
agency action shall be deemed uncontested and true, and appellants may not dispute the truth of
such allegations upon subsequent appeal.

(9) Any applicant may challenge the Department’s request for additional information by filing
with the Office of General Counsel an appropriate petition for administrative proceeding pursuant
to Section 120.60, F.S., following receipt by the applicant of the Department’s notification
pursuant to Section 403.0876, F.S., that additional information is required.

Specific Authority: 120.53, 403.0876, 403 .815, F.S.

Law Implemented: 120.53, F.S.

History: New 9-20-79; Amended 4-28-81; Transferred from 17-1.62 and Amended 6-1-84; Amended
10-19-88, Formerly 17-103.155.



Department of
Environmental Protection

Southwest District

Lawton Chiles 3804 Coconut Palm Drive Virginia B. Wetherell

Governor : Tampa, Florida 33619 Secretary
PERMITTEE PERMIT/CERTIFICATION
Pasco County GMS ID No.: 4051M30035
Utilities Services : Permit No.: WT51-284934,
c¢/o Mr. Douglas Bramlett Date of Issue: ]Uéf ) 1996
7530 Little Road Expiration Date: 10/15/2001
New Port Richey, FL 34654 County: Pasco

Lat/Long: 28°22'47"N

82°33'55"W

Sec/Town/Rge: 25/24S/17E
Project: West Pasco Landfill
Waste Tire Facility

This permit is issued under the provisions of Chapter 403, Florida
Statutes, and Florida Administrative Code Rule(s) 62-4 and 62-711.
The above named permittee is hereby authorized to perform the work or
operate the facility shown on the application and approved
drawing(s), plans, and other documents, attached hereto or on file
with the Department and made a part hereof and specifically described
as follows:

To operate a waste tire processing facility (approximately 5 acres),
referred to as the West Pasco Landfill Waste Tire Facility, subject
to the specific conditions attached, for storing and processing waste
tires, located at the existing Class III Landfill, at 14606 Hays
Road, 3 miles north of County Road 52, Spring Hill, Pasco County,

Florida. The specific conditions attached are for the operation of:
1. Waste Tire Processing Facility

Replaces Permit No.: Previously included in #S051-182279.

This permit contains compliance items summarized in Attachment 1 that
shall be complied with and submitted to the Department by the dates-
noted. If the compliance dates are not met and submittals are not
received by the Department on the dates noted, enforcement action may
be initiated to assure compliance with the conditions of this permit.

Page 1 of 9. “Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida's Environment and Natural Resources”
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PERMITTEE: Pasco County Utilities Services - PERMIT NO.: WT51-284934
PROJECT: West Pasco Landfill Waste Tire Facility

GENERAL CONDITIONS

1. The terms, conditions, requirements, limitations and
restrictions set forth in this permit, are "permit conditions" and
are binding and enforceable pursuant to Sections 403.141, 403.161,
403.727, or 403.859 through 403.861, Florida Statutes. The permittee
is placed on notice that the Department will review this permit
periodically and may initiate enforcement action for any violation of
these conditions.

2. This permit is wvalid only for the specific processes and
"operations applied for and indicated in the approved drawings or
exhibits. Any unauthorized deviation from the approved drawings,
exhibits, specifications, or conditions of this permit may constitute
grounds for revocation and enforcement action by the Department.

3. As provided in subsections 403.087(6) and 403.722(5), F.S., the
issuance of this permit does not convey any vested rights or any
exclusive privileges. Neither does it authorize any injury to public
or private property or any invasion of personal rights, nor any
infringement of federal, State, or local laws or regulations. This
permit is not a waiver of or approval of any other Department permit
that may be required for other aspects of the total project which are
not addressed in this permit.

4. This permit conveys no title to land or water, does not
constitute State recognition or acknowledgment of title, and does not
constitute authority for the use of submerged lands unless herein
provided and the necessary title or leasehold interests have been
obtained from ‘the State. Only the Trustees of the Internal
Improvement Trust Fund may express State opinion as to title.

5. This permit does not relieve the permittee from liability for
harm or injury to human health or welfare, animal, or plant life, or
property caused by the construction or operation of this permitted
source, or from penalties therefore; nor does it allow the permittee
to cause pollution in contravention of Florida Statutes and
Department rules, unless specifically authorized by an order from the
Department.

6. The permittee shall properly operate and maintain the facility
and systems of treatment and control (and related appurtenances) that
are installed and used by the permittee to achieve compliance with
the conditions of this permit, are required by Department rules.

This provision includes the operation of backup or auxiliary .
facilities or similar systems when necessary to achieve compllance
with the conditions of the pérmit and when required by Department
-rules.

Page 2 of 9.



PERMITTEE: Pasco County Utilities Services ~ PERMIT NO.: WT51-284934
PROJECT: West Pasco Landfill Waste Tire Facility

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

7. The permittee, by accepting this permit, specifically agrees to
allow authorized Department personnel, upon presentation of
credentials or other documents as may be required by law and at
reasonable times, access to the premises where the permitted activity
is located or conducted to:

(a) Have access to and copy any records that must be kept under
conditions of the permit;

(b) Inspect the facility, equipment, practices, or operations
regulated or required under this permit; and

(c) Sample or monitor any substances or parameters at any
location reasonably necessary to assure compliance with this
permit or Department rules.

Reasonable time may depend on the nature of the concern being
investigated.

8. 1f, for any reason, the permittee does not comply with or will
be unable to comply with any condition or limitation specified in
this permit, the permittee shall immediately provide the Department
with the following information:

(a) A description of and cause of noncompliance; and

(b) The period of noncompliance, including dates and times; or,
if not corrected, the anticipated time the noncompliance is
expected to continue, and steps being taken to reduce,
eliminate, and prevent recurrence of the noncompliance.

The permittee shall be responsible for any and all damageé which may
result and may be subject to enforcement action by the Department for
penalties or for revocation of this permit.

9. In accepting this permit, the permittee understands and agrees
that all records, notes, monitoring data and other information
relating to the construction or operation of this permitted source
which are submitted to the Department may be used by the Department
as evidence in any enforcement case involving the permitted source
arising under the Florida Statutes or Department rules, except where
such use is prescribed by Sections 403.111 and 403.73, F.S. Such
evidence shall only be used to the extent it is consistent with the
Florida Rules of Civil Procedure and appropriate evidentiary rules.

Page 3 of 9.



PERMITTEE: Pasco County Utilities Services ~ PERMIT NO.: WT51-284934
PROJECT: West Pasco Landfill Waste Tire Facility

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

10. The permittee agrees to comply with changes in Department rules
and Florida Statues after a reasonable time for compliance; provided,
however, the permittee does not waive any other rights granted by
Florida Statutes or Department rules.

11. This permit is transferable only upon Department -approval in
accordance with Rule 62-4.120 and 62-730.300, Florida Administrative
Code, as applicable.  The permittee shall be liable for any non-
compliance of the permitted activity until the transfer is approved
by the Department.

12. This permit or a copy thereof shall be kept at the work site of
the permitted activity.

13. This permit also constitutes:

() Determination of Best Available Control Technology
(BACT)

() Determination of Prevention of Significant
Deteéerioration (PSD)

() Certification of compliance with State Water Quality
Standards (Section 401, PL 92-500) '

() Compliance with New Source Perfdrmance Standards
14. The permittee shall comply with the following:

(a) Upon request, the permittee shall furnish all records and
plans required under Department rules. During enforcement
actions, the retention period for all records will be
extended automatically unless otherwise stipulated by the
Department. ' '

(b) The permittee shall hold at the facility or other location
designated by this permit records of all monitoring
information (including all calibration and maintenance
records and all original strip chart recordings for
continuous monitoring instrumentation) required by the
permit, copies of all reports required by this permit, and
records of all data used to complete the application for
this permit. These materials shall be retained at least
three years from the date of the sample, measurement,
report, or application unless otherwise specified by
Department rule.

Page 4 of 9.



PERMITTEE: Pasco County Utilities Services PERMIT NO.: WT51-284934
PROJECT: West Pasco Landfill Waste Tire Facility

GENERAL CONDITIONS:
(c) Records of monitoring information shall include:

1. the date, exact place, and time of sampling or
measurements;

2. the person responsible for performing the
sampling or measurements;

3. the dates analyses were performed;

4. the person responsible for performing the
analyses; . : —_
5. the analytical techniques or methods used;

6. the results of such analyses.

15. When requested by the Department, the permittee shall within a
reasonable time furnish any information required by law which is
needed to determine compliance with the permit. If the permittee
becomes aware that relevant facts were not submitted or were
incorrect in the permit application or in any report to the
Department, such facts or information shall be corrected promptly.

Page 5 of 9.



PERMITTEE: Pasco County Utilities Services " PERMIT NO.: WT51-284934
PROJECT: West Pasco Landfill Waste Tire Facility :

SPECIFIC CONDITIONS:

1. Classification. This site shall be classified as a waste tire
processing facility and shall be operated and closed in accordance
with all applicable requirements of Chapters 62-4 and 62-711, Florida
Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

2. Permit Application Documentation. This permit is valid for
operation of the waste tire processing facility in accordance with
the reports, plans and other information as follows:

e Plans by Law Engineering received on June 19, 1996;

e July 1996 Engineering Report and Operation Plan by Law
Engineering received on July 30, 1996;

e and in accordance with all applicable requirements of
Department rules.

Site improvements associated with this permit shall be completed, and
certification of construction completion and record drawings shall be
submitted by March 1, 1997. '

Best management practices for erosion control shall be implemented to
control siltation. Methods shall include, but are not limited to,
the use of staked hay bales, filter cloth, staged construction and
turbidity screens. Erosion control methods shall be inspected and
maintained daily during all phases of construction authorized by this
permit until all soils on site have been stabilized. All exposed
soils shall be stabilized using standard best management practices
such as sodding or. seed and mulching within 72 hours of achieving
final grade.

3. Permit Modifications. Any activities not previously approved as
part of this permit shall require a separate Department permit unless
the Department determines a permit modification to be more
appropriate. Permits shall be modified in accordance with the
requirements of 62-4.080, F.A.C. A modification which is reasonably
expected to lead to substantially different environmental impacts
which require a detailed review by the Department is considered a
substantial modification.

4. Permit Renewal. No later than one hundred eighty (180) days
before the expiration of the Department permit, the permittee shall
apply for a renewal of a permit on forms and in a manner prescribed
by the Department, in order to assure conformance with all applicable
Department rules. Permits shall be renewed at least every five years
as required by F.A.C. 62-4.070(4).

5. Prohibitions. The prohibitions of F.A.C. Rule 62-711.400 shall
not be violated.

Page 6 of 9.



PERMITTEE: Pasco County Utilities Services PERMIT NO.: WT51-284934
PROJECT: West Pasco Landfill Waste Tire Facility

SPECIFIC CONDITIONS:

6. Financial Assurance. The permittee shall maintain compliance
with the financial responsibility requirements of F.A.C. Rule 62-
711.510(2), either separately or as part of the financial assurance
specified in the current landfill operation permit, annually by
September 1st.

7. Processing and Storage Requirements. All waste tires shall be
processed and stored in accordance with F.A.C. 62-711.530 and 62-
711.540, and the July 1996 Engineering Report and Operation Plan by
‘Law--Engineering-received on July 30, 1996. Storage at- the processing
facility is limited to 1500 tons -of waste tires (1000 tons whole, 500
tons processed) and as indicated on the plans by Law Engineering
received on June 19, 1996, and shall comply with the requirements of
FAC Rule 62-711.530. At least 75 percent of the whole tires, used
tires, and processed tires that are delivered to or are contained on
the site of the waste tire processing facility at the beginning of
each calendar year shall be processed or removed for disposal or
recycling from the facility during the year, or disposed of at a
permitted solid waste management facility.

8. Reporting Requirements. Waste Tire Processing Facility
Quarterly Report, Form #62-711.900(4) attached summarizing facility
operations shall be submitted quarterly to the Department by January

20th, April 20th, July 20th, and October 20th, pursuant to FAC Rule
62-711.530(5).

9. Fire Safety Survey. A fire safety survey shall be conducted at
least annually and the survey report shall be made available to the
Department upon request.

10. Stormwater System Management. Stormwater shall be managed as
required by F.A.C. 62-711.540(3) (a). The site shall be managed to
divert stormwater around and away from the storage piles.

11. Emergency Preparedness Manual. A copy of the facility's
emergency preparedness manual shall be kept at the site and a copy
shall be kept at an off-site location.

12. Control of Nuisance Conditions. The owner or operator shall
control mosquitoes and rodents as so to protect the public health and
welfare. The operating authority shall be responsible for the
control of odors and fugitive particulates arising from this
operation. Such control shall minimize the creation of nuisance
conditions on adjoining property. Complaints received from the
general public, and confirmed by Department personnel upon site
inspection, shall constitute a nuisance condition, and the permittee
must take immediate corrective action to abate the nuisance.

Page 7 of 9.



PERMITTEE: Pasco County Utilities Services PERMIT NO.: WT51-284934
PROJECT: West Pasco Landfill Waste Tire Facility

SPECIFIC CONDITIONS:

13. Facility Maintenance and Repair. The site shall be properly
maintained including minimized grass, underbrush and other flammable
vegetation, prevention of ponding, and maintenance of berms and other
systems designed to protect water bodies from liquid runoff from a
potential waste tire fire. 1In the event of damage to any portion of
the waste tire site or failure of any portion of the waste tire
processing or storage systems, the permittee shall immediately
(within 24 hours) notify the Department of Environmental Protection
explaining such occurrence and remedial measures to be taken and time
needed for repairs. Written detailed notification shall be submitted
to the Department within seven (7) days following the occurrence.

14. Professional Certification. Where required by Chapter 471
(P.E.) or Chapter 492 (P.G.), Florida Statutes, applicable portions
of permit applications and supporting documents which are submitted
to the Department for public record shall be signed and sealed by the
professional (s) who prepared or approved them.

15. Closure. The facility shall be closed in accordance with the
requirements of FAC Rule 62-711.700. The waste tire processing
facility owner or operator shall notify the Department at least
ninety (90) days prior to the date when tires will no longer be
accepted for storage or processing, as required by F.A.C. 17-
711.700(2).

16. General Conditions. The permittee shall be aware of and operate
under the "General Conditions". General Conditions are binding upon
the permittee and enforceable pursuant to Chapter 403, Florida
Statutes.

17. Permit Acceptance. By acceptance of this Permit, the permittee
certifies that he/she has read and understands the obligations
imposed by the Specific and General Conditions contained herein and
also including date of permit expiration and renewal deadlines. It
is a violation of this permit for failure to comply with all
conditions and deadlines.

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT
OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Lo itz d

Richard D. Garrity, Ph.D.
Director of District Management
Southwest District

Page 8 of 9.



PERMITTEE: Pasco County Utilities Services ~ PERMIT NO.: WT51-284934
PROJECT: West Pasco Landfill Waste Tire Facility

ATTACHMENT 1

-SPECIFIC SUBMITTAL REQUIRED
CONDITION DUE DATE ITEM

2. March 1, 1997 Certification and
: record drawings

4. 180 days prior to Permit renewal application
permit expiration

6. Annually, by Financial assurance
September 1lst

8. Quarterly, by Operational records
January 20th,
April 20th,
July 20th,
October 20th

15. 90 days prior to Notification of closure

final acceptance
of waste

Page 9 of 9.



Department Of DEP Form # 62-211.900(4)
Environmental ProteCtion | fomTie i s s s s

Twin Towers Office Building Effective Date_Eaaun 22 1308
2600 Blair Stone Road DEP Application No.
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 (Filled in by DEP)

Waste Tire Processing Facility Quarterly Report

Pursuant to Rule 62-711.530, Florida Administrative Code, the owner or operator of a waste tire processing facility shall submit
the following information to the Department quarterly.

Quarter covered by this report:__ ) - (First quarter begins on January 1 of any given year)

1. Facility name:

2. Facility mailing address:

City: County: Zip:

3. Facility permit number:

4. Facility telephone number: { 1

5. Authorized person preparing report:

6. Affiliation with facility:

7. Telephone number (if different from above): _( )

8. Activity: Report in tons.

Beginning Received Processed Consumed Removed Adjustments Ending Inventory
Inventory
Used Tires
Other whole
tires

Processed tires

Processing
Waste

Other

Total

a. Explain all inventory adjustments.

b. List any period in which one or more category of inventory exceeded the permitted maximum for that category. How was
that condition relieved?

For any excess inventory at the end of the qdarter, state
how and when this condition will be relieved. Attach additional sheets, if necessary.

9. Certification:

To the best of my knowledge and belief, | certify the information provided in this report is true, accurate and complete.

Name of Authorized Agent Signature of Authorized Agent Date

Mail complete form to
the appropriate district office

Page 1 of 1
Northwest District Northeast Dirtrict Contral District Southwest District South Distric Southeast District
160 Qovernmant Center 7025 Baymeadows Way Suits 8200 3319 Maguire Bivd., Suite 321 3804 Coconut Paim Drive 2195 Victons Avenua 1900 $, Congress Avs., Sulta K
Punsecola, Rorida 32501-8794 Jecksornile, Ronda 32156-7577 Orlando, Rorkta 328033787 Tamps, Rorida 13015-8218 Fort Myers, Flonda 31901-3801 Waet Paim Basch, Florida 13406

904-444-0300 PO4-448-4300 407-894-765% 513-744-8100 813-332-8975 407-433-2650
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PERMITTING SUMMARY

WT51-284934
WEST PASCO WASTE TIRE FACILITY

The waste tire operation was originally included in the class III landfill operation permit. This new permit
will allow site improvements to the existing facility including site regrading with a limerock base and
stormwater detention.

The site is almost 5 acres and has a design capacity for 3 whole tire storage piles and one tire chip storage
arca for a total of 3000 tons of tires ( 1500 tons whole and 1500 tons chipped), which is within the
maximum storage limits allowed by rule of 4800 tons of chips or 2400 tons of whole tires based on the
throughput of the processing equipment. However, the facility will be limited to a total of 1500 tons of
tires (1000 tons whole and 500 tons chipped) which is the maximum amount allowed due to the amount of
financial assurance provided. The County is aware of this limitation.

The permit includes conditions for reporting and certification following completion of site improvements.
The facility has not been in compliance due to storage in excess of previously permitted limits. However,
the DEP allowed the excess storage in order to expedite cleanup of a nearby unauthorized disposal site.
This permit will allow increased storage.

Financial assurance is approved.

kbf - 10/22/96, amended 10/25/96
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CERTIFICATION

\

s lication _No'. W B "?L%‘{’C(?)‘{’

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the engineering~features described in the

above referenced application (provide / ep reasonable

assurance of compliancenwitﬁ‘gpplicable provisions of Chaptef 403,
Floiida'statutes, and FloridalAdministrative Code Titlé‘jﬁtq However,
I have not evaluated ani I do not certify aspects of the proposalp.

outside of my area of expertise'(ihcluding but not limited to the

electrical, mechanical and structural features).




STATE OF HLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DISTRICT ROUTING SLIP
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Panama City Northwest District Branch Office
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Punta Gorda Southwest District Branch Office
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Department of

wOtECTIoy ¥,
“\‘&k‘\“‘\r‘”‘l‘“““ o

%\%
Sk
. Envi | Protecti
== Ltnvironmental Protection
Twin Towers Office Building
2600 Blair Stone Road Ms #4565 Virginia B. Wetherell
Secretary

Lawton Chiles
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Governor

October 23, 1996

Mr. Jay Kominsky
Director, Financial Services

Pasco County
Post Office Drawer 338
New Port Richey, Florida 34656-0338

RE: GMS 4051M30035 - West Pasco ClasS [l Landfill, Pasco County, Florida
GMS 4051C00027 - East Pasco Landfill, Pasco County, Florida

GMS 4051C03028 - Ridge Road Landfill, Pascoe County, Florida
GMS 4051M30035 - Materials Recovery Facility, Pasco County, Florida

Dear Mr. Kominsky:

| reviewed the documentation submitted to demonstrate financial assurance for the above
referenced facilities and find it in order. Your letter of October 23, 1996, provides adequate
assurance that the funds necessary to meet the minimum funding requirements of
Rule 62-701.630, Florida Administrative Code, are held for landfill closure and or long-term care.
Although your letter provides adequate funding documentation at this time, remember, your next
independent auditors report on the landfill management escrow account is due by March 31,

1997.
If you have any questions, please contact me at (804) 488-0300.

Sincerely,
\ - //
///QM//V ////éfWh.

David W. Mason
Environmental Specialist
Solid Waste Section

cc: Bob Butera
S.usan Pelz 3 g
Kim Ford B
Fred Wick »F
Robert Sigmond 85.
o
i
=0
m <
@3
s |
23
L
DE
ov

tooe)

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources

Printed on recycled paper.



0CT-23' 96 (WED) 14:28 FDEP -~ — P.001

[FAX

Date 10/23/96

Number of pages including cover sheet 2

TO: Susan Pelz, P.E / FROM: David Mason
Kim Ford, P.E. A\ Florida Department of

Environmental -
Bob Butera, P.E. / ProtectionEP

‘Twin Tawers Office
Building

2600 Blair Stone Road
Phone SC 813-642-6100 MS #4665

Fax Phone  813-744-6125 Tellehassee, Florida
32398-2400

ce: | Phone 904-488-0300
Fax Phone 904-414-0414

REMARKS: [ Umgent [0 Foryourreview [ ReplyASAP [ Please Comment

Just wanted to let you know that some of the Pasco County financial assurance problems are
resolved. Quistanding landfills include West Pasco Class | - SW-I and I-Al landfills.

T Foris S Mo het
-




-0CT-23'96(WED) 14:28 FDEP - P02

Department of
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
Lawton Chiles _ 2600 Blair Stone Road Ms #4565 Virginla B. Wertherell
Govermar Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary

October 23, 1996

Mr. Jay Kominsky

Director, Financlal Services

Pasca County

Post Office Drawer 338

New Port Richey, Florida 34656-0338

RE: GMS 4051M30035 - West Pasco Class II} Landfill, Pasco County, Florida
GMS 4051C00027 - East Rasco Landfill, Pasco County, Florida
GMS 4051C03028 - Ridge Road Landfill, Pasco County, Florida
GMS 4051M30035 - Materials Recovery Fadility, Pasco County, Florida

Dear Mr. Kominsky:

i roviewed the documentation submitted to demonstrate financial assurance for the above
referenced facilities and find it in order. Your letter of October 23, 1996, provides adequate
assurance that the funds necessary to meet the minimum funding requirements of -

Rule 62-701.830, Florida Administrative Code, are held for landfill closure and or long-term care.
Although your letter provides adequate funding documentation at this time, remember, your next
independent auditors raport on the landfill management escrow account is due by March 31,
1997.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (904) 488-0300.

Sincerely,

David W. Mason

Environmental Specialist
Solid Waste Section

cc: Bob Butera
Susan Pelz -
Kim Ford
Fred Wick
Robert Sigmond

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida's Environment and Notural Resources™

Printad an recydad paper.
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STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

SOUTHWEST DISTRICT
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Department of
Enwronmental Protectlon

SOUthwest District

Lawton Chiles 3804 Coconut Palm Drive Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor . Tampa, Florida 33619 Secretary
Mr. Douglas Bramlett, Assistant County Administrator October 10, 1996
Pasco County Utilities Services
7530 Little Road

New Port Richey, FL 34654

RE: Financial Assurance Cost Estimates
West Pasco Class Il Landf' Il, Permit No.: SO51-267334, Pasco County

Dear Mr. Bramlett:

This letter is to acknowledge receipt of the revised cost estimates, prepared by
Law Engineering and Environmental Services, dated October 7, 1996, for closure and
long-term care of the West Pasco Class lll Landfill and Waste Tire Facility. The cost
estimates as revised October 7, 1996 ($1,431,379 total closing and $86,615/year x 30
years=$2,598,443 total LTC) are APPROVED. The next annual update (revised or
inflation-adjusted estimates) is due no later than September 1, 1997.

A copy of these estimates will be forwarded to Mr. Fred Wick, Solid Waste
Section, FDEP, 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2407. Please work
~ with him directly to assess the facility's compliance with the funding mechanism
requirements of FAC 62-701.630.

If you have any questions, you may contact me at (813) 744-6100 ext. 386.

Sincerely,

ﬂ/z/-/7/&/\;

Susan J. Pelz, P.E.
Solid Waste Section
Division of Waste Management

sjp
cc: Robert J. Sigmond, Pasco County Utilities Fiscal Services, 7530 Little Rd., New Port Richey, FL 34654
Vincent Mannella, P.E:, Pasco County Resource Recovery, 14230 Hays Road, Spring Hill, FL 34610
Richard E. Mayer, P.E., Law Environmental, PO Box 24183, Tampa, FL 33623
Fred Wick, FDEP, Tallahassee, w/attachment
Frances Keith, FDEP Tallahassee
Robert Butera, P.E., FDEP Tampa
Allison Amram, P.G., FDEP Tampa
Steve Morgan, FDEP Tampa
Kim Ford, P.E., FDEP Tampa

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.
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STATE OF FLORIDA
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Department of

Environmental Protection

Southwest District

Lawton Chiles 3804 Coconut Palm Drive ) Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tampa, Florida 33619 Secretary
Mr. Michael Landi September 18, 1996

Pasco County Utilities Fiscal Services
7530 Little Road
New Port Richey, FL 34654

RE: Financial Assurance Cost Estimates
West Pasco Class lll Landfill, Permit No.: SO51-267334, Pasco County

Dear Mr. Landi:

This letter is to acknowledge receipt of the cost estimates dated August 19, 1996, prepared by
Law Engineering, Inc., for the closure and long-term care of the West Pasco Class Ill Landfill. The cost
estimates dated August 19, 1996 are not approved. The following information is needed to fully
evaluate the estimates submitted:

GENERAL.:

1. The information submitted states, “LAW obtained the 1996 RCRA Inflation factor... This factor
was used to adjust the approved 1995 cost estimates for the items listed in 2a. and 2b. except where
new quotes have been provided. [emphasis added]” However, the costs for Slope and Fill, Top Soil
Cover, Revegetation, Maintenance of Leachate Collection System-Lift Station, and Landscape
Maintenance do not appear to have been inflation-adjusted and current quotes for these items do not
appear to have been provided.

CLOSURE:

2. Slope and Fill, Top Soil Cover- $2.40/CY. The information submitted indicates that the costs for
“Slope and Fill” and “Top Soil Cover” are supported by the Canonie Bid Sheet, and that the costs for
excavation are included in the bid price. However, the cost submitted seems low. Please provide a
detailed description (Specification Section or other appropriate documents) of the requirements for Bid
Item #1. Since the costs listed on the Canonie Schedule of Bid ltems are from January 1995, these
costs must be inflation-adjusted to 1996 costs, at a minimum.

3. Revegetation, Sodding $1.60/SY, Hydroseeding $1,210/AC. The information submitted indicates
that the costs for “Slope and Fill" and "Top Soil Cover” are supported by the Canonie Bid Sheet.
However, since the costs listed on the Canonie Schedule of Bid Items are from January 1995, these
costs must be inflation-adjusted to 1996 costs, at a minimum.

4. Waste Tire Facility. :
a. The information submitted states, “The normal maximum quantity of processed and
unprocessed tires and residuals which may be at the site at any one time is 1500 tons....
[However] there is space available for [3200 tons]....” Please be advised that the storage of
material at the facility will be imited by the size of the site, capacity of the processing
equipment, or the financial assurance provided, whichever is less. Since the financial
assurance is based on a smaller quantity of material than the facility capacity, the facility will be
limited to 1500 tons maximum combined total (based on financial assurance) of processed and
unprocessed tires and residuals.

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Flonda’'s Environment and iNatural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.



Michael Landi ' West Pasco Class Il Landfill Financial Assurance
Pasco County Utilities Services Page 2

b. The information submitted states, “The disposal fee is not waived. All disposal fees
required by Pasco County for the disposal of solid waste are either collected through the Annual
Solid Waste Disposal Assessment or at the scalehouse prior to entering the solid waste
management facility. The fact that the tires are there means that they have paid their disposal
fee to the County [emphasis added] and are eligible for disposal at whichever solid waste facility
is appropriate at no additional disposal cost....” Please be advised that FAC 62-711.510(2)
requires that the financial assurance cost estimates “shall be based on a third party, who is not
a subsidiary of the parent company, performing the work.” The waste-to-energy (WTE) facility
located on the same property as the waste tire site is owned/operated by the County, and would
therefore not be considered a third-party. Although the County may have collected fees for
disposal, financial assurance must be provided to ensure that adequate funds are available to
the State to process, load, transport and dispose of the tires. The Department does not
consider the County’s collection of fees in evaluating the adequacy of the County’s financial
assurance to the State. The Department July 31, 1996 letter suggested that the tipping fees at
the adjacent WTE facility could be used as a “representative” disposal cost for the tires.
However, since the County has elected to not include those fees, please provide costs for
loading, transporting and disposing of the tires at a facility which is not owned/operated by
Pasco County.

LONG-TERM CARE COSTS:
5. Maintenance of Leachate Collection System - Lift Station $1,025. This cost seems low. Please
provide a copy of the third-party quote supporting this cost, or provide a revised cost.

6. Maintenance of Leachate Collection System -Off-Site Disposal 1,460,000 gallons/year. Please
explain (providing supporting documentation) why this quantity has decreased from 7,330,000
gallons/year which was submitted with the July 12, 1996 cost estimates.

7. Landscape Maintenance, $307.50/event. Please clarify the number of mowing events per year,
and the number of acres in each event.

Please be advised that this facility has not been in compliance with the requirements of FAC 62-
701.630 for several years. The Department requests that all information be provided to the Solid
Waste Section, FDEP, Tampa office within thirty (30) days of this notice. If the financial assurance
issues for this facility are not resolved in a timely manner, the Department may initiate enforcement
actions to ensure compliance with the facility’s existing permit and Department rules. If you have any
questions, you may contact me at (813) 744-6100 ext. 386, or Steve Morgan at ext. 385.

Sincerely,

Susan J. Pelz, P.E.
Solid Waste Section
Division of Waste Management
sjp
cc: Douglas Bramlett, Pasco County Utilities Services, 7530 Little Road, New Port Richey, FL 34654
Robert J. Sigmond, Pasco County Utilities Fiscal Services, 7530 Littie Road, New Port Richey, FL 34654
Vincent Mannella, P.E., Pasco County Resource Recovery, 14230 Hays Road, Spring Hill, FL 34610
Richard Mayer, P.E., Law Environmental, 4319 W. Laurel Street, Tampa, Fl. 33607
Fred Wick, FDEP, Tallahassee, w/attachment
Francis Keith, FDEP Tallahassee
ﬁ\j Robert Butera, P.E., FDEP Tampa
* Steve Morgan, FDEP Tampa
Kim Ford, P.E., FDEP Tampa
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WAIVEE OF 90 DAY TIME LIMIT
UMDER SECTIONS 120.60(2) 2nd 403,0876, FLORIDA STATITES

License (Permit, Certification) Application No. WT5(- Zﬁ%ﬂ!‘_’

applicant's Name: Pkﬁw C.OM'\'} \9’““!‘3 St ES

With regard t6 the above referenced application, the applicant
hereby with full knowledge and understanding of applicant's
rights under Sections 120.60(2) and 403,0876, Florida statutes,
waives the right to have the application approved or denied by
the State of Florida Department of Environmental Regulation
within the 80 day time period prescribed by lavw. Said waiver is
made freely and voluntarily by the applicant, with full
knowledge, and without any pressure or coercion by anyone
employed - by the State of Florida pepartment of Environmental
Regulation,

This waiver shall expire on the ‘ZHDy day of Qeclodéz, 19%¢s.

The undérsigned is authérizea-ho'make this waiver on behalf of

the applicant. _ '
) . p& Svdnatare

Vmc-e. l& annel Lo DE.
TName (Please Type or PLint)
SELID WASTES FoctklTy b v aGET

{Q&‘b}' prsee wWACE Tl ‘S\Te)

Revised april, 1990



PASCO COUNTY, FLORIDA

DADE CITY (904) 521-4274 CONTRACT MANAGEMENT DEPT ez

LAND O' LAKES  (813) 996-7341 PUB. WKS./UTILITIES BLDG., S-205
NEW PORT RICHEY (813) 847-8040 7530 LITTLE ROAD
FAX (813) 847-8064 n NEW PORT RICHEY, FL 34654
August 27, 1996 | R AT oy
B 4 - M
. / Y <
Mr. Kim Ford \'\/ 03\730'

Florida Department of

Environmental Protection
3804 Coconut Palm Drive : a‘\'} \4 G
Tampa, FL 33619-8318

RE: Permit Numbers:
East Pasco Class I Landfill - 5051-187368
West Pasco Class III Landfill - 5051-267334
West Pasco Materials Recovery Facility = SC51-252834

Dear Mr. Ford:

Attached herewith please find Financial Assurance Estimates for each of the above
referenced facilities. : '

Pasco County has provided you with camplete documentation, revised and re-revised as
per your requests. The attached documentation is the last request for information
received and now we believe completes our required documentation. Please forward
permits at your earliest convenience.

Singerely,

{hicent Mannella, P.
Acting Utilities Construction
and Contract Management Director

VM/mr

Enclosure %

cc: Douglas S. Bramlett, Assistant County Administrator (Utiliti
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Department of
Environmental Protection

Southwest District

Lawton Chiles ' 3804 Coconut Palm Drive Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tampa, Florida 33619 Secretary
PERMITTEE PERMIT/CERTIFICATION
Pasco County GMS ID No.: 4051M30035 =%
Utilities Services Permit No.: WT51-284934 EBE%E%E:‘
c/o Mr. Douglas Bramlett Date of Issue:
7530 Little Road Expiration Date: 08/15/2001
New Port Richey, FL 34654 County: Pasco
Lat/Long: 28°22'47"N
82°33'55"W

Sec/Town/Rge: 25/24S/17E
Project: West Pasco Landfill
Waste Tire Facility

This permit is issued under the provisions of Chapter 403, Florida
Statutes, and Florida Administrative Code Rule(s) 62-4 and 62-711.
The above named permittee is hereby authorized to perform the work or
operate the facility shown on the application and approved
drawing(s), plans, and other documents, attached hereto or on file
with the Department and made a part hereof and specifically described
as follows:

To operate a waste tire processing facility (approximately 5 acres),
referred to as the West Pasco Landfill Waste Tire Facility, subject
to the specific conditions attached, for storing and processing waste
tires, 'located at the existing Class III Landfill, at 14606 Hays
Road, 3 miles north of County Road 52, Spring Hill, Pasco County,
Florida. The specific conditions attached are for the operation of:

1. Waste Tire Processing Facility
Replaces Permit No.: Previously included in #5051-182279.

This permit contains compliance items summarized in Attachment 1 that
shall be complied with and submitted to the Department by the dates
noted. If the compliance dates are not met and submittals are not
received by the Department on the dates noted, enforcement action may
pe initiated to assure compliance with the conditions of this permit.

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and WNatural Resources”™
Page 1 of 9.

Printed on recycled paper.



PERMITTEE: Pasco County Utilities Services YERMIT NO.: WTS51-284934
PROJECT: West Pasco Landfill Waste Tire Facility :

SPI;CIFIC CONDITIONS: @jobﬂm

1. Classification. This site shall be classified as a waste tire
processing facility and shall be operated and closed in accordance
with all applicable requirements of Chapters 62-4 and 62-711, Florida
Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

2. Permit Application Documentation. This permit is valid for
operation of the waste tire processing facility in accordance with
the reports, plans and other information as follows:

e Plans by Law Engineering received on June 19, 1996;

e July 1996 Engineering Report and Operation Plan by Law
Engineering received on July 30, 1996;

e and in accordance with all applicable requirements of
Department rules. -

Site improvements associated with this permit shall be completed, and
certification of construction completion and record drawings shall be
submitted by March 1, 1997. '

Best management practices for erosion control shall be implemented to
control siltation. Methods shall include, but are not limited to,
the use of staked hay bales, filter cloth, staged construction and
turbidity screens. Erosion control methods shall be inspected and
maintained daily during all phases of construction authorized by this
permit until all soils on site have been stabilized. All exposed
soils shall be stabilized using standard best management practices
such as sodding or seed and mulching within 72 hours of achieving
final grade. ' '

3. Permit Modifications. Any activities not previously approved as
part of this permit shall require a separate Department permit unless
the Department determines a permit modification to be more
appropriate. Permits shall be modified in accordance with the
requirements of 62-4.080, F.A.C. A modification which is reasonably
expected to lead to substantially different environmental impacts
which require a detailed review by the Department is considered a
substantial modification.

4. Permit Renewal. No later than one hundred eighty (180) days
before the expiration of the Department permit, the permittee shall
apply for a renewal of a permit on forms and in a manner prescribed
by the Department, in order to assure conformance with all applicable
Department rules. Permits shall be renewed at least every five years
as required by F.A.C. 62-4.070(4).

5. Prohibitions. The prohibitions of F.A.C. Rule 62-711.400 shall
not be violated.

Page 6 of 9.



PERMITTEE: Pasco County Utilities Services PERMIT NO.: WT51-284934
PROJECT: West Pasco Landfill Waste Tire Facility '

SPECIFIC CONDITIONS: @R%%ﬂg

6. Financial Assurance. The permittee shall maintain compliance
with the financial responsibility requirements of F.A.C. Rule 62-
711.510(2), either separately or as part of the financial assurance
specified in the current landfill operation permit, annually by
September 1st.

7. Processing and Storage Requirements. All waste tires shall be
processed and stored in accordance with F.A.C. 62-711.530 and 62-
711.540, and the July 1996 Engineering Report and Operation Plan by
Law Engineering received on July 30, 1996. -Storage at the processing
facility is limited to 3000 tons of waste tires (1500 tons whole,
1500 tons processed) in accordance with the plans by Law Engineering
received on June 19, 1996, and shall comply with the requirements of
FAC Rule 62-711.530. At least 75 percent of the whole tires, used
tires, and processed tires that are delivered to or are contained on
the site of the waste tire processing facility at the beginning of
each calendar year shall be processed or removed for disposal or
recycling from the facility during the year, or disposed of at a
permitted solid waste management facility.

8. Reporting Requirements. Reports summarizing facility operations
shall be submitted quarterly to the Department by January 20th, April
20th, July 20th, and October 20th, pursuant to FAC Rule 62-
711.530(5).

9. Fire Safety Survey. A fire safety survey shall be conducted at
least annually and the survey report shall be made available to the
Department upon request.

10. Stormwater System Management. Stormwater shall be managed as
required by F.A.C. 62-711.540(3) (a). The site shall be managed to
divert stormwater around and away from the storage piles.

11. Emergency Preparedness Manual. A copy of the facility's
emergency preparedness manual shall be kept. at the site and a copy
shall be kept at an off-site location.

12. Control of Nuisance Conditions. The owner or operator shall
control mosquitoes and rodents as so to protect the public health and
welfare. The operating authority shall be responsible for the
control of odors and fugitive particulates arising from this
operation. Such control shall minimize the creation of nuisance
conditions on adjoining property. Complaints received from the
general public, and confirmed by Department personnel upon site
inspection, shall constitute a nuisance condition, and the permittee
must take immediate corrective action to abate the nuisance.

Page 7 of 9.



PERMITTEE: Pasco County Utilities Services PERMIT NO.: WTS51-284934
PROJECT: West Pasco Landfill Waste Tire Facility

RAFT
SPECIFIC CONDITIONS: SRV VI

13. Facility Maintenance and Repair. The site shall be properly
maintained including minimized grass, underbrush and other flammable
vegetation, prevention of ponding, and maintenance of berms and other
systems designed to protect water bodies from liquid runoff from a
potential waste tire fire. 1In the event of damage to any portion of
the waste tire site or failure of any portion of the waste tire
processing or storage systems, the permittee shall immediately
(within 24 hours) notify the Department of Environmental Protection
explaining such occurrence and remedial measures to be taken and time
needed for repairs. Written detailed notification shall be submitted
to the Department within seven (7) days following the occurrence.

14. Professional Certification. Where required by Chapter 471
(P.E.) or Chapter 492 (P.G.), Florida Statutes, applicable portions
of permit applications and supporting documents which are submitted
to the Department for public record shall be signed and sealed by the
professional (s) who prepared or approved them.

15. Closure. The facility shall be closed in accordance with the
requirements of FAC Rule 62-711.700. The waste tire processing
facility owner or operator shall notify the Department at least
ninety (90) days prior to the date when tires will no longer be
accepted for storage or processing, as required by F.A.C. 17-
711.700(2). :

16. General Conditions. The permittee shall be aware of and operate
under the "General Conditions". General Conditions are binding upon
the permittee and enforceable pursuant to Chapter 403, Florida
Statutes. )

17. Permit Acceptance. By acceptance of this Permit, the permittee
certifies that he/she has read and understands the obligations
imposed by the Specific and General Conditions contained herein and
also including date of permit expiration and renewal deadlines. It
is a violation of this permit for failure to comply with all
conditions and deadlines.

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT
OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Richard D. Garrity, Ph.D.
Director of District Management
Southwest District :

Page 8 of 9.



PERMITTEE: Pasco County Utilities Services

PROJECT: West Pasco Landfill Waste Tire Facility

PERMIT NO.: WT51-284934

ATTACHMENT 1

REQUIRED g}g@ﬁ%' 51

Page 9 of 9.

final acceptance
of waste

-SPECIFIC ) SUBMITTAL
CONDITION . DUE DATE ITEM
2. March 1, 1997 Certification and
record drawings
4, 180 days prior to Permit renewal application
permit expiration
6. Annually, by Financial assurance
September 1lst
8. Quarterly, by Operational records
January 20th,
April 20th,
July 20th,
October 20th
15. 90 days prior to Notification of closure



Department of
Environmental Protection

Southwest District

Lawton Chiles 3804 Coconut Palm Drive Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tampa, Florida 33619 Secretary
Mr. Douglas Bramlett, Assistant County Administrator July 31, 1996
Pasco County Utilities Services
7536 State Street

New Port Richey, FL 34654

RE: Financial Assurance Cost Estimates
West Pasco Class lll Landfill, Permit No.: SO51-267334, Pasco County

Dear Mr. Bramlett:

This letter is to acknowledge receipt of the cost estimates dated July 12, 1996, for the closure
and long-term care of the West Pasco Class lll Landfill. The cost estimates dated July 12, 1996 are not
approved. The following information is needed to fully evaluate the estimates submitted:

GENERAL.:
1. Please provide two copies of any revised estimates, including the original signature and seal of
the professional engineer who prepared them.

2. Financial assurance cost estimates must be updated annually for changes in the closure and
long-term care plans and for inflation. Please contact Mr. Fred Wick or Mr. David Mason at
(904) 488-0300 to obtain the appropriate inflation factor for 1996. The following costs do not
appear to have changed from the 1995-approved costs, please revise these costs for inflation:

a. Closure: Slope and Fill, Top Soil Cover, Stormwater Control, Revegetation, Engineering,
Benchmark Installation, Benchmark Survey, Administrative, and Quality Assurance.

b. Long-Term Care: Maintenance of Leachate Collection System-collection pipes, lift
stations, Maintenance of Groundwater Wells, Landscape Maintenance, Benchmark.
Maintenance, Administrative (excluding electricity), Maintenance of Cover, Surface
Water Drainage Maintenance, and Security System Maintenance.

CLOSURE:
3. Waste Tire Facility. :
a. Please clarify the maximum quantity of processed and unprocessed tires and residuals

which may be at the site at any time. -The information submitted during the permit
renewal indicates that 3000 tons of tires (processed or unprocessed) may be at the
facility, but the closure cost estimates indicate that a maximum of 1400 tons of tires may
be at the site. Please be advised that the storage of material at the facility will be limited
by the size of the site, capacity of the processing equipment, or the financial assurance
provided, whichever is less.

b. The costs provided do not appear to include disposal costs. FAC 62-711.510(2) requires
that the financial assurance cost estimates “shall be based on a third party, who is not a
subsidiary of the parent company, performing the work.” The waste-to-energy (WTE)
facility located on the same property as the waste tire site is owned/operated by the
County, and would therefore not be considered a third-party. However, the Department
will consider the WTE tipping fee as an acceptable disposal cost.

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida's Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.



Douglas Bramlett, Assistant County Administrator West Pasco Class il Landfill Financial Assurance
Pasco County Utilities Services Page 2

(Comment #3.b. cont'd)

The Department does not consider the letter dated July 2, 1996 from the County to be a
legal, binding contract with the Department to waive the tipping fee for waste tire
disposal at the WTE. Please provide revised estimates which include the disposal cost
for the maximum quantity of waste tires (processed or unprocessed) and residuals which
may be at the site at any time.

c. Please clarify if the Florida Tire Recycling bid ($50.00/ton) includes loading and
transportation of the “large waste tires that cannot be shredded”. Please clarify if the
WTE can accept “large waste tires that cannot be shredded” for disposal. If not, please
specify the disposal facility and provide the appropriate disposal cost.

LONG-TERM CARE COSTS:
4, Groundwater Monitoring and Leachate Monitoring. Please review the costs for groundwater and

leachate monitoring. The VOC Analytical quote submitted does not appear to correlate with the
parameters required by the current operating permit. For example, the quote for groundwater
monitoring does not include Appendix | parameters but does include EPA 601/602 parameters.
it is not clear which costs are included (parameters, field, lab costs) in the costs listed ($650
semi-annual and $1530 annual). Please provide a detailed list of parameters with individual
parameter costs and totals. Please include estimated field costs ($/hours x hours) and lab
costs.

Gas Monitoring. Please provide a cost for the gas monitoring required by Specific Condition #19
of Operation Permit SO51-267334.

Please be advised that this facility has not been in compliance with the requirements of FAC 62-

701.630 for several years. The Department requests that all information be provided to the Solid
Waste Section, FDEP, Tampa office within thirty (30) days of this notice. If the financial assurance
issues for this facility are not resolved in a timely manner, the Department may initiate enforcement
actions to ensure compliance with the facility’s existing permit and Department rules. If you have any
questions, you may contact me at (813) 744-6100 ext. 386, or Steve Morgan at ext. 385.

sip

Sincerely,

%/—/7/%/

Susan J. Pelz, P.E.
Solid Waste Section
Division of Waste Management

Robert J. Sigmond, Pasco County, 7536 State St., New Port Richey, FL 34654 ff‘

Vincent Mannella, P.E., Pasco County, 14230 Hays Road, Spring Hill, FL 34610
Michael Landi, Pasco County, 7530 Little Road, S-204, New Port Richey, Fl. 34654
Dick Mayer, P.E., Law Engineering, 4919 W. Laurel Street, Tampa, Fl. 33607

Fred Wick, FDEP, Tallahassee, w/attachment

Francis Keith, FDEP Tallahassee

Robert Butera, P.E., FDEP Tampa

Steve Morgan, FDEP Tampa

Kim Ford, P.E., FDEP Tampa
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tem C: An explanation for the discrepancy between tons and storage capacity
listed and the storage capacity described on page 6 of the report and as shown on
the plans; and calculations for the capacity of each storage pile for whole tires and
processed tires. Calculations shall also include the storage of truck tires and

processed tires which are subject to the storage requirements of FAC 62-711.540.

Response: The calculations are correct. The report, the application form, and the drawings

have been revised to be consistent and copies of the selected pages are enclosed

as Attachment 1.

LAW ENGINEERING, INC.

4919 WEST LAUREL STREET e TAMPA, FL 33607
P.0. BOX 24183 * TAMPA, FL 33623
(813) 289-0750 » FAX (813) 283-5474

ONF OIF THF | AW COMDANIFS ®
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West Pasco Landfill

July 16, 1996

Law Praject 40141-5-0868, Phase 01, Task 101
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L om %
Jepartment of ’

. . Form Titlo Wasla Yion Processiog £actity Peant Appdcation___
Environmental Protection | eree o

Twin Towers Office Building DEP Application No.
2600 Blair Stone Road

Eobamcy 281994

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 (Filled in by DEP)
| - DEp
Waste Tire Processing Facility Permit ;ﬁyﬁﬂ ‘
9 y Perm Ap e g

S7 Oy
TAMPAUI‘S Thye, 7

'mit No. " Renewal 00 Modification 01 Existing unpermitted facility Proposed new facility O

t [-General Information:

A.

5.

6.

Facility Location Coordinates

Applicant Information:

Applicant Name;__ Pasco County Board of County Commissioners Utilities Services Branch

Applicant Street Address 753_'0 Little Road

city_New Port Richey County_Pasco Zip_ 34654

Applicant Mailing Address_/530 Little Road

City_New Port Richey County__Pasco Zip 34654

Contact person___Vince Mannella Phone{_813 - ) 847-8145

Have any enforcement actions taken by the Department against the applicant relating.to the operation of any solid
waste management facility in this state? This includes any Complaint, Notice of Violation, or revocation of a permit or
registration, as well as any Consent Order in which a violation of Department rules is admitted. It does not include a
Warning Letter, Warning Notice, Notice of Noncompliance, or other similar document which does noticonstitute agency
action. Yes No If yes, attach a history and description of the enforcement actions.

Facility information: ' ’ é?\,b _

. /7 .
. o X V4 )
Facility Name___West Pasco landfill Yo, 20
7 - . /\y\96‘
Facility Street Address (Main Entrance)__ 14230 Hays Road 7:‘14{% '
city_ Spring Hill County__Pasco Zip 34610 -

Facility Mailing Address__ 7530 Little Road

city_New Port Richey State_Florida Zip__ 34654

Contact Person___Vince Mannella Phone(_813) 847-8145

7. Section 25 ~ Jownship___ 248 Range__ 17F

8. Latitude_ N 28 22 47 Longitude__ W 82 33 §%

9. Anticipated date for starting construction__N/A** __and for completion of construction N/A%
10. Anticipated date for receipt of tires___N/A* and for start of processing N/A*

Page 1 0f 4

*“The West Pasco Landfill is permitted under the Power Pl

ant Siting Act.



C. Land Owner Information (if different from applicant):
1.
2.
3.
4.

5.

1.

2.

Owner's name__oame as Applicant

Land owner's mailing address

City__ State Zip
Au_thorized Agent: Agent's phonef_ )
Current lease expires )
D. Facility Q_pe@tor Information (}f different from applicant):
Operator's name___Same _as Applicant
Oberator's mailing address
City State Zip

3.

4. Contact persony/”ce/’/ Wme/& RE

Phone(i/ 5) F4L7 -_dpa@

E. Preparer of Application:
1. Name of person preparing application:__Law Engihegrin&and Environmental Services, Inc.
2. Mailing address 4919 West Laurel Street
3. cCity__Tampa State_ Florida 33607
4. Phone{ 813 289-0750
5. Affiliation with facility:__Environmental Consultant
Part ll-Operations:
“ A. Facility type (check appropriate box):
0O Waste tire processing facility.
O Waste tire processing facility with on-site disposal of processed tires or processing residuals. See Attachment —_
O Waste tire processing facility with on-site consumpﬁon of waste tires or processing residuals. See attachment F
@ Permitted solid waste management f;dcility modification to allow waste tire site and processing.
B. Type of pfocessing facility (check as many as apply):.
B Shredder O Cutter O Chopper OO Incinerator only O Incinerator with energy recovery O Pyrolysis
C]_ Supplemental fuel user O Other, explain
C. Indicate the maximum quantities of whole waste tires, processed waste tires, and processing residuals, expressed in tons,
to be stored at the facility, in accordance with Rule 62-711 .530(2), F.A.C.
Outdoor Outdoor Indoor Indoor Total Storage
Storage (tons} Storage (sq. ft.) Storage (tons) Storage (Sq. f1.} - {tons}
Whole waste tires: t/ 1,500 30,000 0 0 _;1,5Q7—.
Processed tires: = 1,500 10,000 0 0 1,507
Processing residuals: v 200 2,500 - 0 0 900
TOTALS: <4900 #2, 500 0 0 3,200

Page 2 of 4
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BEST AVAILABLE COPY

D. For reporting quantity of tires in tons, tires will be weighed on site 8 weighed off site O weights will be calculated O

E. Facilities that will not be disposing of processed tires or processing residual on the facility site must indicate the permitted
solid waste management facility where processed tires or residuals will be disposed.

1. Name of facility N/A*

2. Street address

3. City County Zip

F. Facilities that will be delivering processed tires to consuming facilities must describe the existing or proposed markets for
those processed tires. .
. . N / vid

Pasco County does not dispose of processed {ires away from the Resqurce Recovery Complex,
which contains the waste tire site The processed tires are nsed for daily cover For
the SW-I cell of the Class I landfill, and the remainder are burned in the Resource
Recovery Plant. Therefore, Pasco County is the consumer. The scrap metal dealer

collects rims and hauls them to a scrap metal yard for recycling.
art lll-Attachments: .

. Facility design

NOTE: All maps, plan sheets, drawings, isometrics, cross sections, or aeria photographs shall be legible; be signed and sealed
7 a registered professional engineer responsible for their preparation; be of appropriate scale to show clearly all required details;
> numbered, referenced to narrative, titled, have a legend of symbols used, contain horizontal and vertical scales {where
plicable), and specify drafting or origination dates; and use uniform scales as much as possible, contain a north arrow and use
GVD for all elevations.
1. A topographic or section map of the facility, including the surrounding area for one mile, no more than one year old,
showing tand use and zoning within one mile of the facility. ) _
2. A plot plan of the facility on a scale of not less than one inch equals 200 feet. At a minimum, the plot plan shall include:
a. The facility design, including the location and size of all storage and processing areas for used tires, unprocessed
waste tires, processed waste tires, and waste tire processing residuals;
b. All wetlands and water bodies within the facility or within 200 feet of any storage area;
c. Stormwater control measures, including ditches, dikes, and other structures;
d. Boundaries of the facility, legal boundaries of the land containing the facility, and any easements or rights of way
that are within the facility or within 200 feet of any storage area;
Location, size, and depth of all wells within the facility or within 200 feet of any storage area; New
All structures and buildings that are, or will be, constructed at the facility; include those used in storage and -
processing operations; :
All areas used for loading and unloading;
All access roads and internal roads, including fire lanes; .
Location of all fences, gates, and other access control measures; and
Location of all disposal areas within the facility.

baali +*]

o Taoa

Facility operation. :
A description of the facility's operation, process and products including how waste tires will be received and stored.
A description of the equipment used for processing tires. This description shall include the make, model, and hourly
capacity of each piece of equipment.
3. Description of the waste from the process, the amount of waste expected and how and where this waste will be disposed
of. . ’
Statement of the maximum daily throughput and the planned daily and annual throughput.
A description of how the operator will maintain compliance with each of the storage requirements of Rule 62-711 .540,
F.A.C.
3. A copy of the emergency preparedness manual for the facility with a statement of the on site and off site locations where
that manual will be maintained.
A copy of the fire safety.survey. ... .. ... .
A description of how 75% of the annual accumulation of waste tires will be removed for disposal or recycling.

bl and
-

Page J of 4
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C. Completed closing plan for the facility as required by Rule 62-711.700(2) and (3), F.A.C.

D. Attach proof of financial responsibility as requirement by Rule 62-711.510(2) OR a calculation showing that financial
assurance documents, currently on file with the Department, are sufficient to assure closing of the waste tire site as well
as any other solid waste management facility at that location. : .

E. Aletter from the land owner (if different from applicant) authorizing use of the land as a waste tire processing facility.

F. If waste tires will be consumed at the facility, attach a description of the other environmental permits that the applicant
has for this use, including, permit number, date of issue, and name of issuing agency.

G. The permit fee as required in Rule 62-4, F.A.C.

Part IV-Certification:

A. Applicant:

The undersigned applicant or authorized representative of ' is -
aware that statements made in this form and attached information are an application for a :
Permit from the Florida Department of Environmental Regulation and certifies that the information in this application is true,
correct and complete to the best of his knowledge and belief. Further, the undersigned agrees to comply with the provisions of
Chapter 403, Florida Statutes, and all rules and regulations of the Department. It is understood that the Department will be

notified prior %ale o? transfer of the facility. DoVGLAS S PY IV |
SSISTANT 0% /,,
. 2 0 4 MW ﬁﬂbmﬂ”\)[g%‘%ﬁro\lfP Qia\//éz

Signature of /%plicant or Autharized Agent Name and Title N Date

B. Professional Engineer registered in Florida.
I
This is to certify that the engineering features of this waste tire processing facility have been designed/examined by me and
found to conform to engineering principals applicable to such facilities. In my professional judgment, this facility, when properly’
maintained and operated will comply with all applicable statues of the State of Florida and rules of the Department. It is agreed
that the undersigned will provide the applicant with a set of instructions for proper maintenance and operation of the facility.

/«/éuz/ /C/btaww Y909 toesk L] Sfemef

Signature / Mailing Address
Zr”“//) f/jz’/,“/,gg /7 E . : Ta-—,‘oé ) /C"/pv‘-‘/« 2 2'607
—~ T v I 4 - -
Name and Title City, State, Zip
/r759. Gry) 2§s-o7s50
Florida Registration Number s Telephone number
{please affix seal) Date

Jodaid EW

7, /é ’?vk Mail completed form to

appropriate district office.
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LETTL . OF TRANSMITTAL

LAW COMPANIES 4919 WEST LAUREL STREET e —
ENGINEERING AND P.0. BOX 24183 » TAMPA, FLORIDA 33623 7/16/96 40141-5-0868
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES (813) 289-0750 ATTENTION

Kim B. Ford, P.E.

West Pasco Waste Tire Processing

T0  Florida Depar o Protectio
) . Facilit
Solid Waste Section Y
3804 Coconut Palm Drive
PAtr faw?mﬂ f0raka)) ﬁf»’&
Tampa, Florida 33619 G Ll B ?
pa, o i ffx,f,,v?‘v- Ly ‘a‘f iri
5] '6& gy E’l
L
L‘f Ju17 1996 nﬁ
GENTLEMEN:
1 3 gt \t
WE ARE SENDING YOU K] Attached [J Under separate cover via Depar: e ‘.ﬁr%gkfg(l‘llowlng items:
SUTITwool Uioi iG]
O shop drawings O prints (J Plans (samples______[1_Specifications
O Copy of letter JJ Change order (]
COPIES DATE NO. DESCRIPTION
2 7/16/96 Engineering Report and Operation Plan

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:

X For approval
O For your use
O As requested

O For review and comment

] Approved as submitted (O Resubmit copies for approval
O Approved as noted (J submit copies for distribution
(O Returned for corrections (J Return corrected prints

g

O FOR BIDS DUE 19 [J PRINTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN TO US
REMARKs __Kim:
Attached are two (2) copies of the revised report and plan for the West Pasco
Waste Tire Processing Facility permit application.
Please contact our Tampa Office with any questions or comments.
COPY TO

o fondh . B f



PASCO COUNTY, FLORIDA

UTILITIES FISCAL SERVICES
o SPECIAL PROJECTS DEPT.
DADE CITY (352) 521-4272 PUBLIC WORKS/UTILITIES BLDG.

LAND O'LAKES (813) 996-7341 7530 LITTLE ROAD, S-204
NEW PORT RICHEY (813) 847-8041 NEW PORT RICHEY, FL 34654
July 12, 1996 h} (~g~§5'-”\’p:%ﬁ““§
DECERYET
L o e g‘“!
Mr. Kim Ford, P.E )w «wg?

. , P.E. e (o F
Solid Waste Section < JUL 171996 &
Division of Waste Management Departme: i of redionmenai Frotection
Florida Department of ~ SOUTHWEST DISTRICT

Environmental Protection BY

3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, F1 33619

RE: West Pasco Recycling Center & Class III Landfill
Permit No. S051-182279
Waste Tire Processing Facility Quarterly Report

Dear Mr. Ford:

Attached please find the second quarter (6/30/96) report for the
Pasco County Waste Tire Processing Facility.

Please contact me at (813) 847-8041 extension 8643 should you have
any questions.

Sincerely,
/ ._—r "’//7

/// %
Michael F.~~Landi

Accountant II
MFL/
Attachment

cc: Douglas S. Bramlett, Assistant County Administrator
(Utilities Services Branch)
Robert J. Sigmond, Fiscal Services/Special Projects Director
Vince Mannella, P.E., Acting Utilities Construction and
Contract Management Director
Ronald Walker, Solid Waste Superintendent



DER Form # 12:211.900(4)

Florida Department of Environmental Regulation
Twin Towers Office Bldg. 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Form Title  maca Tas Pracassing fackie DuscsauBecva

Etfective Date

DER Application No.

(Filled in by DER)

Waste Tire Processing Facility Quarterly Report

Pursuant to Rule 17-711.530, Florida Administrative Code, the owner or operator of a waste tire processing facility shall submit
the following information to the Department quarterly. :

2nd Quarter (6/30/96) {First quarter begins on January 1 of any given year)

Quarter covered by this report:

1. Facility name: West Pasco Recycling Center and Class III Landfill

2. Facility mailing address: 7530 Little Road, Public Works/Utilities Building, Suite 204

City: New Port Richey, County:____Pasco Zip: 34654
3. Facility permit number: S051-182279
. 81 47-8 '
4. Facility telephone number: { 3 } 8 041
5. Authorized person preparing report: Michgel F. Landi
6. Affiliation with facility: Accountant II, Solid Waste
/. Telephone number (if different from above): ) Same
8. Activity:
Beginning Received Processed Consumed Removed Adjustments Ending inventory
Inventory
Used Tires f 1.910.20
Auto &Truck 1,539.80 370.40 - s .
s 0Tt Rodd  3.34 1.76 - | 5.10
Processed tires _ _ _
Processing
Waste - - -
Other _
Total 1,543.14 372.16 - _ . 1,915.30

Report in tons.

Explain all inventory adjustments.

List any period in which one or more category of inventory exceeded the permitted maximum for that category. How was that
condition relieved? For any excess inventory at the end of the quarter, state how and when this condition will be relieved.

9. Certification:

To the best of my knowledge and belief, | c@rmation proyided\in this report is true, accurate and complete.
Farouk El-Shamy N wﬁ Z \\J '_\' I[ !YJ,(K\

Name of Authorize Agent Signature of Authorized (Agent wate

Mail complete form to
the appropriate district office

Page 1 of 1
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STATE OF FLORIDA <7Q,V

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION
SOUTHWEST DISTRICT

CONVERSATION RECORD

pate /-15-96 Subject %ffco Corf - G 1L CFI’JML/AL.-
/ T Z€S

Time ['3o P Permit No. | -

County é/_(clc

ML Zlﬂ&_g-ﬂ Iﬂ%{&z Telephone No. 289~ 692D
Representing __iq;QQ_JEAiMHAMJ4$£L£Zi_,

b@Phoned Me [ ] Was Called [ ] Scheduled Meeting [ ] Unscheduled Meeting

other Individuals Involved in Conversation/Meeting

Summary of Conversation/Meeting é?ywm iy Caic [ CRL7 eHRFE .

iy

L ey QW (ﬂ/f,-c) THE a7l gz T2 ,/(./\/2/ [65¢. Ceqme
bidicH APPeD) T feHace” T#E Sidu Lo, Lopo  LeTmal . M.
|
= ) A Aevjt?d fegned Se yga i }

—

(continue on another Signature é‘j;/ /4,‘2,_,”

sheet, if necessary) A ___.,ﬂ
PA-01
1/93

his



-

Date: 7/9/96 03:18:32 F..

From: Randy R. Cooper TPA
Subject: W. Pasco Waste Tire Facility
To: Kim Ford TPA

CC: Jim Andrews TPA

CC: Ken Huntington TPA



Jim and I have reviewed the information submitted by Richard Mayer of Law
Engineering in support of the proposed stormwater management facility for the
West Pasco Waste Tire Facility. Based on our review of the submittal and a site
inspection, made on July 2, 1996, we conclude that the facility would meet the
conditions for issuance for standard general permits as listed under 40D-40.302,

F.A.C.



e hEN
\'b

PASCO COUNTY, FLORIDA

UTILITIES CONSTRUCTION AND
DADE CITY (904) 521-4274

?EN{::: camrey —CONTRACT MANAGEMENT DEPT.
LAND O' LAKES (813) 996-7341 M{;}v s+  PUB:.WKS./UTILITIES BLDG., $-205
NEW PORT RICHEY  (813) 847-8040 G 9530 LITTLE ROAD
FAX (813) 847-8064 " JUL -§ 1giE" PORT RICHEY, FL 34654
L'E‘)F)iii'; G e,
July 2, 1996 gy SOUTRAES Dister

———————
—

\—.

Mr. Bob Butera, P.E.

Waste Management

Florida Department of
Environmental Protection

3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, FL 33619-8318

RE: West Pasco Waste Tire Processing Facility
Pending Permit No. WT51-284934

Dear Mr. Butera:

Please be advised that this communication should be considered as a firm commitment to
the Florida Department of Environmental Protection that Pasco County Resource Recovery
Facility will accept all waste tires chipped at the waste tire processing facility on
a no cost basis and/or at no charge. The tire chips will receive positive destruction
via incineration on a daily basis not to exceed 3% of the Resource Recovery Plant daily
burm.

I trust that this information is sufficient for your needs. Should yocu have any
questions please contact me directly at (813) 847-8040.

Singerely,

fncent Mannella, P.E.
Acting Utilities Construction
and Contract Management Director

VM/mr
cc: Kim Ford, P.E., Florida Department of Environmental Protection

Richard E. Mayer, P.E., Law Engineering and Environmental Services
427%?328;35 S. Bramlett, Assistant County Administrator (Utilities Services)




e /‘ 5 - ‘7""-qy “:‘2 - =
. S.W. ROUTING Dhcf:_/g-9i,
| (] Allison Amram !
> #_Kim Ford —
_ pﬂtt”' ,ﬂ?[] Steve Morgan
s [

» 4[] Susan Pelgz
S (] Danielle Nichols
(]
gﬁ DISPOSITION AFTER REVIEW
[] FILE

[] Return to Bob Butera



STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION
SOUTHWEST DISTRICT

CONVERSATION RECORD

pate _ L[25]a0 subject ) pasco WV 518
Time : & @W“’ Permit No. —

| County [Ofc =
il mamen retephone o | 299 615P
Representing LT bt —

{ ] Phoned Me [ET/Was Called [ ] Scheduled Meeting [ ] Unscheduled Meeting

Other Individuals Involved in conversation/Meeting

Summary of Conversatlon/Meetlng gK? £5 s oL
ort Compirtivensivt  Gacuntipm PP s
OIPlAATURS Pl 5 At §f REPbec Trre I
HRaLeS Submmr |, WE DUeses (TS CATED
A otunwdAod)  EoTS Fol CLAMEr AT On— o
E},» Aalews Bon 1T WNTHn.. & wied
v A Al T AA NS e A
CPHU %x«uwﬂ,

. (continue on another Signature égg ﬁg‘*%=l

sheet, if necessary)

Title

PA-01
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BEST AVAILABLE COPY
Ay

ENGINEERING AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVI®™=

-

\.
June 18, 1996 ‘

Mr. Kim B. Ford, P.E. i
Solid Waste Section - \
Division of Waste Management \
“"~rida Department of Environmental Protiction

\

(Sang

CO ‘5 *)cessing Facility e
~ 11-284934 P S PRI A

. (W{‘ﬁ)m%‘ e _ ) ‘&;J T -

Arc A My %1\ aplett ess_—it?r—nﬂigt'(?d'?ﬁ“létter‘narmr-may—u;- oy — e
}O ‘ (e d by iyaw Engineering and Environmental Services, Inc.,
3 Y Ao ‘.a

-\’u._»uﬁ_‘ G agraph's, each item in the incompleteness letter is repeated

(- g P— ‘

for the discrepancy between tons and storage capacity

Qﬁ—( /c( G acity descr‘\ibed on page 6 of the report and as shown on

—_— s for the capacity of each storage pile for whole tires and
\

- tions shall also include the storage of truck tires and
~— . subject to the storage requirements of FAC 62-711.540.

!

3
H
1
4

\
¢ correct. Th\3 report, the'application form, and the drawings

to be consistent and copies of the selected pages are enclosed

as M.,

i

\
LAW ENGINEERING, INC.

4919 WEST LAUREL STREEI{ TAMPA, FL 33607
PO. BOX 24183 » TANPA, FL 33623
(813) 289-0750  FAX (B

. . i B
e e e e i rmt et e O sy,
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\

June 18

LAW

ENGINEERING AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

, 1996

Mr. Kim B. Ford, P.E.

Solid Waste Section
Division of Waste Management

Florida

Southwest District
3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa,

Subject:

Dear M

Department of Environmental Protection

Florida 33619

West Pasco Waste Tire Processing Facility
Pending Permit No. WT51-284934

Pasco County, Florida

LAW Project 40141-5-0868

r. Ford: ) //{/

/

This letter is in response to the incomppiage items listed iiﬁ’a letter dated May 6, 1996,

5

concerning a permit application preparedhby®l ngineerg;g’ and Environmental Services, Inc.,

for Pasco County. In the followin : ‘f; phs, each iteyﬁn the incompleteness letter is repeated

listed and the sto ' i ribed on page 6 of the report and as shown on
the plans; and calgulations for the capacity of each storage pile for whole tires and
processed tires. @alculations shall also include the storage of truck tires and

processed tires which are subject to the storage requirements of FAC 62-711.540.

Response: The calculations are correct. The report, the application form, and the drawings

have been revised to be consistent and copies of the selected pages are enclosed

as Attachment 1.

LAW ENGINEERING, INC.

4919 WEST LAUREL STREET o TAMPA, FL 33607
P.0. BOX 24183 o TAMPA, FL 33623
(813) 289-0750 * FAX (813) 289-5474

ONE OF THE LAW COMPANIES @




- West Pasco Waste Tire Processin,_ aciliry . June 18, 1996
LAW Project 40141-5-0868 Pending Permit No. WT51-284934

2. Items E and F: A response to these items is required or an explanation for why

V2 each item is not applicable.
,\\n\““

Response: Pasco County does not dispose of processed tires away from the Resource
Recovery’ Complex which contains the waste tire site. The processed tires are
used for daily cover for the Class 1il, Disposal Unit SW-1, and the remainder are
burned in the Resource Recovery Plant. Therefore, Pasco County is the
consumer. The scrap metal dealer collects rims and hauls them to a scrap metal

yard for recycling.

j Item A.1. The required map.
Response: Aerials from the Pasco County Tax Assessors office are included in Attachment

2 that cover the area around the facility.

4. Item A.2.a. Plot plan showing the size of each storage area including “chip
\/ storage”, and identifying those piles to be used for whole tires and those for

processed tires.

Response: Refer to revised drawings. Whole tires are deposited in the areas designated
until the storage areas become nearly full. Then Pasco County contacts the
company they have under contract to chip the tires and they come to the site.
This contractor positions the chipper at the end of each pile and chips the tires by
placing the tires into the equipment by hand. The chips exit the machine in a
winddw behind the machine as it moves from one end of the pile to the other.
Periodically, the chips are loaded onto a truck and hauled to the scale for
weighing so the County can determine what to pay the contractor. The truck
returns to the site after is has been weighed and dumps the chips into the area
designated for chip storage. This process continues until all the whole tires are

chipped and the contract chipper leaves the site.



o West Pasco Waste Tire Processin, lity June 18, 1996

LAW Project 40141-5-0868 - Pending Permit No. WT51-284934
\7' Item B.3. Location of metal rim storage area.
' Response: Refer to revised drawings.
6. Item B.5. Storm-water control system design, calculations, appropriate application

form and supporting information, as required by FAC Rule 62-711.540(3)(a), to
demonstrate compliance with the requirements of FAC Chapters 62-25 and 62-33.
SWFWMD’s application form is acceptable.

Response: Enclosed is a copy of the material sent to Mr. Randy Cooper requesting a
modification to the storm-water management plan, as permitted with the Class

III. Refer to Attachment 3.

, 70 ﬁ item B.6. Updated, comprehensive emergency preparedness manual including
current names, phone numbers, drawings, equipment types and usage, procedures
to contain oily material from a fire and prevent its discharge from the containment

J\\\‘\\K area, and the revised information presented on pages 7 through 9 of the report.

Response: Refer to Attachment 4. The narrative in pages 7 through 9 of the report have

been incorporated into the manual and a revised copy is enclosed in Attachment

4.

8. Item D. Updated cost estimates and calculations for financial assurance for closing

the site based on the maximum storage capacity for the facility.

Response: Refer to Attachment 5. The financial assurance calculations for the Waste Tire

Facility are provided.



.« West Pasco Waste Tire Processing lity . June 18, 1996
" LAW Project 40141-5-0868 - Pendin, Permit No. WT51-284934

]

9. Quarterly reports for the past 12 months as required by F.A.C. 62-711.530(5).

Response: Tabulated below are the tonnages since January 1994:
January - March 1994 1,001.88
July - September 1994 1,084.82
January - March 1995 352.75
April - June 1995 ‘ 780.38
July - September 1995 564.64
October - December 1995 0.00
January - March 1996 _ see report

Enclosed is the quarterly report for this year (Attachment 6).

- We trust these data will allow you to issue a permit for this facility. If you have any questions, -

please call at (813) 289-0750.

Sincerely,

LAW ENGINEERING AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

Richard E. Mayer, P.E.
Principal Engineer

Florida Registration 41759

244
on W. Sink, P.E.
Environmental Engineer

REM/GWE/cjs/40140/REPORT/T4150868.LR2

Attachments




PASCO COUNTY, FLORIDA

D.EP
JUN 17 1996
UTILITIES CONSTRUCTRONHRND! Lioiriu(
DADE CITY (904) 521-4274 CONTRACT MANAGEMENT DEPHA
LAND O' LAKES (813) 996-7341 PUB. WKS./UTILITIES BLDG., S-205
NEW PORT RICHEY (813) 847-8040 7530 LITTLE ROAD
FAX (813) 847-8064 NEW PORT RICHEY, FL 34654

June 10, 1996

Mr. Bob Butera, P.E.

Waste Management

Florida Department of
Environmental Protection

3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, FL 33619-8318

RE: West Pasco Waste Tire Processing Facility
Pending Permit No. WT51-284934

Dear Mr. Butera:

Please be advised that this communication should be considered as a firm commitment to
the Florida Department of Environmental Protection that Pasco County will accept all
waste tires chipped at the waste tire processing facility. The tire chips will receive
positive destruction via incineration on a daily basis not to exceed 3% of the Resource
Recovery Plant daily burn.

I trust that this information is sufficient for your needs. Should you have any
questions please contact me directly at (813) 847-8040. :

ella, P.E.
ing Utilities Construction
and Contract Management Director

VM/mr

cc: Kim Ford, P.E., Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Richard E. Mayer, P.E., Law Engineering and Environmental Services
Douglas S. Bramlett, Assistant County Administrator (Utilities Services)



| pepartment of —
- nvironmental Protectiol | rwere seeeeeeo e
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Waste Tire Processing Facility Quarterly Repor{UN 17 1996

SOUTHWES | Lisimiu)
[=]
Pursuant to Ruts 62-711.530, Florids Administrative Cods, the owner or operator of a waste tire processing faciity WAl Submit
the tolawing information to the Department quartery.
Quarter covered by this report: st Quarter (3/31/96) (First quarter begins on January 1 of any given year)
West Pasco Recycling Center and Class III Landfill

1. Faclity nama:__

2. Facifity mailing address:__ /230 Little Road, ‘Public Works/Utilities Bldg., Suite 204

City: New Port Richey, County: Pasco Zip: 34654
3. Fadility permit number: 8051-182279
4. Facdity telephone numdg:: { 813 } 847-8041
6. Authorized parson preparing report:_ Farouk El-Shamy
8. Affiliation with fecility: Environmental/Hazardous Manager
7. Telephone numbser (if different from above): { - ) Same
8. Activity: Raport in tons.

Beginning Recelved Processed Conmuszed Remoxed Adjusteants Ending Inventory

Usad Tirma 5,692 1,392 5,151 1,933
Other whele ]
tires - - —_
Processed tires
Procassing _ -
Wasts _
Other _ . s _
Total 5,692 1,392 5,151 ‘ 1,933

a. Expiain 8ll inventory adjustments. N/A

b. Ust any period in which one or more category of inventory exceeded the permitted maximum for that cateaary. How was
thet condition reieved? N/A

For any excess inventory at the end of the quarter, state
how and when this condition will be reisved. Attach additional sheets, if necessary. N/A

9. Coertficstion:

To ths best of my knowiedga and bellef, | cefth mation W this report s true, sccurate and complete,
Douglas S. Bramlett j . '\ 6/5/96

Neme of Authorized Agent Signature of Authori Agent Dats ,

Assistant County Administtrator
Mall complete form

(Utilities Services) the eppropriate district offica
Page 1 of 1
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- Department Of . DEP Form # 62-211.900(3)
Environmental Protection | sl

Effective Date  Eatnuscy 22 1989

Twin Towers Office Building

2600 Blair Stone Road DEP Application No.

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 (Filled in by DEP)

Waste Tire Site Notification

Pursuant to Rule 62-711.500, Florida Administrative Code, the owner or operator of any waste tire site shall submit the following
information on this form to the Department by April 1.

West Pasco Reécycling Center and Class III Landfill

1. Site name:
2. Site location:
Street address (main entrance) 14230 Hays Road
City Spring Hill County Pasco Zip 34610
Section 25 , Township___24 South ,Range __17 East
Latitude _ 28 22. 5 . Longitude 82 33 30 West
3. Name of site operator: Ronald Walker
. ) 7530 Little Road, Public Works/Utilities Bldg., S-204
4. Mailing address of site operator:
City " New Port Richey State FL Zip 34654
5. Telephone number of site operator.  ( 813 ) 861-3004
6. Name of property owner (if different): Pasco COunty, Florida
7. Mailing address of property owner: Same as "4" above
City State i Zip
8. Telephone number of property owner: ( )
9. Size of the site property (dimensions): 4 Acres
76 (%)
10. Dimensions of the waste tire piie: Length_ 76 . Width 20 , Height 15
11. Number of waste tires accumulated at the site (assume that there are 100 tires per ton, or 10 tires per cubic yard):
Number of tires___ 210,000 * = Six Tire Piles
12. Certification:
To (he best of my knowledge and belief, | cemfye’ nformagidn prm?gd/’\fis notification is true, accurate, and coFrwplete.
Douglas S. Bramlett 6/5/749
Name of Autharized Agent Slgnature of Authorized Ag - Date
Assistant County Administrator
(Utilities Services) , Mail Compieted form to ;
the appropriate district office’
listed below
page 10f 1
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BEST AVAILABLE COPY

06-11-96 11:53AM  FROM LAW ENGINEERING T0 7446125 -~ P001/001

7'\

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL

Law Engincering, and Environmental Services, Tic
4919 West Laurel Street
Tampa, Florida 33607

LAW

ENGINKERING AND FNVIRONMFNTAI RFAVE'MR

7o From

Name: Kim Ford Dick Mayer
Company: . FDEP Law Eng. Env. Services Ing.
City/State: Tampa,Florida. TAMPA, FLORIDA
Vorce 813 744 6100 813/289-0750
Fax ¥; 813 744 6125 813/289-5474
*TOTAL PAGE(S): 1 DATE: June 11,1996 OPERATOR:

* = includes cover page -
PROJECT/PROPOSAL NAME/NUMRBER: Pasco County Waste Tmm F: mhly Permit Application
Pending Permit No. WT51-284934

Mr. Ford: This is to request a few more days to prepare the response to your last incor
order tor Pasco County to complete the Quarterly Report and the committment letter aly

pletencss letter in
out receiving and

disposal of tires for the financial assurance document. [If you have any questions pleage call at 813 289

0750.

chk Mayer :




PASCO COUNTY, FLORIDA

FTLITIES CONSTRUCTION AND

DADE CITY (904) 521-4274

. CT MANAGEMENT DEPT.
LAND O' LAKES (813) 996-7341 _ Vd%ﬁ¢«m«em&f . WKS./UTILITIES BLDG., S-205
NEW PORT RICHEY  (813) 847-8040 (s . '\ (.31 DSTNYI530 LITTLE ROAD

FAX (813) 847-8064 o f:;’/’,,,,-/f”Tm§r§6RT RICHEY, FL 34654

May 10, 1996 t—/é////

Mr. Kim Ford :

Florida Department of
Environmental Protection

3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, FL 33619-8318

RE: West Pasco Waste Tire Processing Facility
Pending Permit No. WT51-284934, Pasco County

Dear Mr. Ford:
I acknowledge receipt of your letter dated May 6, 1996 regarding permit application
incomplete data. Please be advised that I am this date forwarding your letter to our

consultant with instructions to complete the data you have requested.

Thank you for your continued interest in our permitting process.

Aeting Utilities Construction
and Contract Management Director

VM/mr

cc: Richard E. Mayer, P.E., Law Engineering and Environmental Services
Douglas S. Bramlett, Assistant County Administrator (Utilities Services)



INTEROFFITE MEMORANDUM

Date: 09-May-1996 07:46am EST
From: Frances Keith TAL
KEITH_FE@A1@DER
Dept: Waste Management
Tel No: 904/488-0300
SUNCOM:
TO: Kim Ford TPA ( FORD_K@Al@TPAl )
CC: Jan Rae Clark TAL ’ ( CLARK_JREA1€DER )
CC: Bill Parker TAL ( PARKER B@A1E@DER )
CC: Jessie Carpenter TAL ( CARPENTER_JEA1€DER )

Subject: FWD: RE: processed tires
Kim:

I posed your question, on Bill Parker’s voice mail, about
processed off-road tires to Chris. His response is attached.

On the queétion of storage of processed tires, the 10,000. sq.
ft. storage is per pile of tires, with all the appropriate distances
between piles, etc.



INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

Date: 08-May-1996 05:09pm EST
From: Chris McGuire TAL
MCGUIRE C@A1@DER
- Dept: Office General Counsel
Tel No: 904/488-9730
ce SUNCOM:
TO: Frances Keith  TAL ( KEITH_F@A1@DER )
CC: Jan Rae Clark TAL ( CLARK_JRE@A1@DER )
CC: Bill Parker TAL ( PARKER_B@A1@DER )
CC: Jessie Carpenter TAL ( CARPENTER_J@A1€DER )

Subject: RE: processed tires

‘As we know, waste tires don’t include tires from off-road
vehicles. 62-711.510 says the closure cost estimate is based on
"the amount that would be expended to remove, process, and
dispose of waste tires on the site and to close the site."
62-711.700(2) includes as part of the closure of sites the
requirements to remove all waste tires and "any solid waste" to a
permitted facility. Off-road tires which are received by a waste
tire processing facility and accumulated on site would be
considered solid waste if the facility closed and these tires had
to be disposed of. Therefore, it is reasonable to require the
closure cost estimate to include the costs of disposing of waste
tires, off-road tires, and any other solid waste which the
facility plans on accepting. There is actually no limit on the
number of off-road tires a facility can accept or store, so
coming up with a closure cost estimate may be difficult unless
the applicant tells us how many they plan to accept and store.
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Department of
. Environmental Protection

Southwest District

Lawton Chiles 3804 Coconut Palm Drive Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tampa, Florida 33619 Secretary
May 6, 1996

Mr. Vince Mannella, P.E.

Pasco County Utilities Services
7530 Little Road

New Port Richey, FL 34654 e

Re: West Pasco Waste Tire Processing Facility
Pending Permit No.: WT51-284934, Pasco County

Dear Mr. Mannella:

This is to acknowledge receipt of the additional information
submitted on April 10, 1996 in support of your permit application to
operate a waste tire facility.

This letter constitutes notice that a permit will be required for
your project pursuant to Chapter(s) 403, Florida Statutes.

Your application for a permit remains incomplete. Please provide the
information listed below promptly. Evaluation of your proposed
project will be delayed until all requested information has been

received.

The following information is needed in support of the solid waste
application [Chapter 62-711, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.)].
Please provide: . :

Application Part II

1. Item C. An explanation for the discrepancy between tons and
storage capacity listed and the storage capacity described
on page 6 of the report and as shown on the plans; and
calculations for the capacity of each storage pile for whole
tires and processed tires. Calculations shall also include
the storage of truck tires and processed tires which are
subject to the storage requirements of FAC 62-711.540.

2. Items E. And F. A response to these items is required or an
explanation for why each item is not applicable. All end-
use and disposal methods must be described since there is no
on-site use or disposal at the waste tire facility.

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.



Mr. Vince Mannella, P.E. May 6, 1996
Pasco County Utilities Services Page Two

Application Part III

3. Item A.1. The required map including the entire waste tire
facility and surrounding area. :

4. Item A.2.a. Plot plan showing the size of each storage area
including “chip storage’”, and identifying those piles to be
used for whole tires and those for processed tires.

5. Item B.3. Location of metal rim storage area.

6. Item B.5. Stormwater Control System design, calculations,
appropriate application form and supporting information as
required by FAC Rule 62-711.540(3) (a). Please contact Mr.

Randy Cooper at (813) 744-6100, extension 435 for further
clarification regarding this item.

7. Item B.6. Updated, comprehensive emergency preparedness
manual including current names, phone numbers, drawings,
equipment types and usage, procedures to contain oily
material from a fire and prevent its discharge from the
containment area, and the revised information presented on
pages 7 through 9 of the report.

8. Item D. Updated cost estimates and calculations for
financial assurance for closing the site based on the
maximum storage capacity for the facility.

9. Quarterly Reports for the past 12 months as required by
F.A.C. 62-711.530(5). These reports have been a requirement
by rule since February 28, 1994.

"NOTICE! Pursuant to the provisions of Section 120.600, F.S. and
Chapter 62-12.070(5), F.A.C., if the Department does not receive a
response to this request for information within 90 days of the date
of this letter, the Department will issue a final order denying your
application. You need to respond within 30 days after you receive
this letter, responding to as many of the information requests as
possible and indicating when a response to any unanswered questions
will be submitted. If the response will require longer than 90 days
to develop, an application for new construction should be withdrawn
and resubmitted when completed information is available. Or for
operating permits, you should develop a specific time table for the
submission of the requested information for Department review and
consideration. Failure to comply with a time table accepted by the
Department will be grounds for the Department to issue a Final Order
of Denial for lack of timely response. A denial for lack of
information or response will be unbiased as to the merits of the
application. The applicant can reapply as soon as the requested
information is available."



Mr. Vince Mannella, P.E. May 6, 1996
Pasco County Utilities Services Page Three

You are requested to submit your response to this letter as one
complete package. ©On all future correspondence to the Department,
please include Robert Butera on distribution. If there are points
which must be discussed and resolved, please contact me at (813) 744-
6100, extension 382. ce

Sftncerely,

AN

Kim B. Ford, P.E.
Solid Waste Section
Division of Waste Management

KBF/ab

cc: Douglas Bramlett, Pasco County
Richard Mayer, P.E., Law Engineering
Robert Butera, P.E., FDEP-Tampa
Randy Cooper, FDEP-Tampa“
Bill Parker, FDEP-Tallahassee
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LAW

ENGINEERING AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

April 9, 1996

Mr. Kim B. Ford, P.E.
Solid Waste Section
Division of Waste Management

Florida Department of Environmental Protection T @.‘
Southwest District . Y &WL%& s‘%; ‘31-' \ “ '
3804 Coconut Palm Drive 3 1)

Tampa, Florida 33619

Subject: West Pasco Waste Tire Processing Facility
Pending Permit No. WT51-284934
Pasco County >
LAW Project 40141-5-0868 7
1‘?
Dear Mr. Ford: }fﬁ*
This letter is in response to the incompleteness i listed in a letteg%ated March 8, 1996,

5

=

; i .
concerning a permit application prepared by La¥aEngigtering and EnVironmental Services, Inc.,

for Pasco County. In the following paragrap@s, } &Y item in the gl'éompleteness letter is repeated

f
i

'%“I

followed by a response.

#
Proof of publication ¥ ) gpplication afi per F.A.C. Section 62-103.150, see
g
.f?

Response: This was provided

y\\\‘\\“\p the plans; and calculations for®&he capacity of each storage pile for whole tires and

processed tires.

LAW ENGINEERING, INC.

4919 WEST LAUREL STREET e TAMPA, FL 33607
P.0. BOX 24183 » TAMPA, FL 33623
(813) 289-0750 » FAX (813) 289-5474

ONE OF THE LAW COMPANIES @




West Pasco Waste Tire Processing Facility April 9, 1996
LAW Project 40141-5-0868 Comments and Responses
Response: The calculations are correct. The report, application form and drawings have

been revised to be consistent and copies of the selected pages are enclosed as

Attachment 2.

3. Items E and F: A response to these items is required or an explanation for why

each item is not applicable.

A A\

Response:

Pasco County does not process tires off site. The scrap metal dealer collects

rims and hauls them to a scrap metal yard for recycling.

4. Item A.1. The required map.

@ﬂw\% v

Response: Refer to Attachment 1.
s. Item A.2.a. Plot plan showing the size of each storage area including “chip
L R e

storage”, and identifying those piles to be used for whole tires and those for

T3

Response:

\“M processed tires.

Refer to revised drawings. Whole tires are deposited in the areas designated
until the storage areas become nearly full. Then Pasco County contacts the
company they have under contract to chip the tires and they come to the site.
This contractor positions the chipper at the end of each pile and chips the tires by
placing the tires into the equipment by hand. The chips exit the ‘machine in a
windrow behind the machine as it moves from one end of the pile f(__) the other.
Periodically, the chips are loaded onto a truck and hauled to thé scale for
weighing so the County can determine what to pay the contractor. The truck
returns to the site after it has been weighed and dumps the chips into the area
designated for chip storage. This process continues until all the whole tires are

chipped and the contract chipper leaves the site.

Item A.2.c. Plan details and cross-sections for all storm-water control measures

\[‘\\ w including all dikes, pond structures, and construction schedule.



West Pasco Waste Tire Processing Facility April 9, 1996

LAW Project 40141-5-0868 Comments and Responses
Response: Refer to revised plans and cross sections. The construction described in the

report and shown in the drawings will be completed within three weeks following

the date the permit is received.

Q/ Item A.2.d. Legal boundaries of the land containing the facility.

Response: The legal boundary for the site is shown on the as-built drawings for the site as

prepared by CDM. Refer to Attachment 3.

/ Item A.2.e. Wells within 200 feet.

Response: No potable water wells are located within 200 feet.

9. W Item A.2.f. Plan details and cross-sections of all structures and storage areas

@
({_A‘“\ including the limerock surface and construction schedule.

Response: See revised plans and cross sections. The construction will be completed within

three weeks following receipt of the permit.

10. Item A.2.g. Location of areas used for loading and unloading passenger tires and
W(A\@}W off-road tires as explained on page 2 of the report.
Response: See revised drawing for designated location for off road and passeng"e_r tires.
\

11. Item B.1. Description of how waste tires are relocated from receiving area to

\/ storage area.

Response: The receiving area and the areas designated for storage are the same. The scale
house is the primary control point for the facility and the scale house operator
will direct the person bringing in tires to the waste tire storage and processing
area and alert the person to the signs indicating where to unload. If the storage

areas are filled to a height such that the unloading areas are not readily visible,



West Pasco Waste Tire Processing Facility April 9, 1996
LAW Project 40141-5-0868 Comments and Responses

the person hauling tires will be directed to unload in the area to the west of the
passenger tire storage area and Pasco County will use a bucket loader to place

the tires atop the pile.

\}/ Item B.2. Equipment make and model.

Response: Columbus McKinnon Portable Tire Shredding System/Model 3408.

Item B.3. Location of metal rim storage area.

a@\g&'\m Q W

esponse: Refer to revised drawings.

14. Item B.S5. Storm-Water Control System design, calcuthions, appropriate

w\\&\l&@ application form and supporting information as required by FAC Rule 62-

W 711.540(3)(a), to demonstrate compliance with the requirements of FAC Chapters
62-25 and 62-33. SWFWMD’s application form is acceptable.

Response: Refer to Attachment 4.

15. Item B.6. Updated, comprehensive emergency preparedness manual including
\M\%‘@ current names, phone numbers, drawings, equipment types and usage, procedures
q\ to contain oily material from a fire and prevent its discharge from the containment

area, and the revised information presented on pages 7 through 9 of the report.

Response: Refer to Attachment 5. The narrative in pages 7 - 9 of the report '\are hereby

appended to the existing manual.

@ Item D. Updated cost estimates and calculations for financial assurance for closing

the site based on the maximum storage capacity for the facility.

Response: Refer to Attachment 6, the financial assurance for the Class III showing the

waste tire component.



West Pasco Waste Tire Processing Facility April 9, 1996
LAW Project 40141-5-0868 Comments and Responses

@ Quarterly Reports for the past 12 months as required by F.A.C. 62-711.530(5).

Response: These data are not available.

We trust these data will allow you to issue a permit for this facility. If you have any questions,
please call at (813) 289-0750.

Sincerely,

LAW ENGINEERING AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

fordiand Eltcang %&g&%ﬂ\m

Richard E. Mayer, P. Georgg|W. Ellsworth, P.G.
Principal Engineer Senior| Environmental Geologist
Florida Registration 41759 Florida“Registration 848

REM/GWE/cjs/40140/REPORT/T4150868.LR1
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Cepartiment of Ervironmenia! Protection
SOUTHWEST DISTRICT

3 BY

D (904) 521-4274 UTILITIES SERVICES BRANCH

LAND O' LAKES (813) 996-7341 PUB. WKS./UTILITIES BLDG., S-213
NEW PORT RICHEY (813) 847-8145 7530 LITTLE ROAD

FAX (813) 847-8064 NEW PORT RICHEY, FL 34654

March 26, 1996

Mr. Kim B. Ford, P.E.

Solid Waste Section

Division of Waste Management

Southwest District

Florida Department of
Environmental Protection

3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, FL 33619-8318

RE: FDEP Application for Permit (WT51-284934) for Operation
of the Existing West Pasco Waste Tire Processing Facility

Dear Mr. Ford:

Pursuant to the Notice of Intent to Issue Permit, enclosed please find
the original Proof of Publication for the above-referenced project, as
required by Chapter 62-103.150, Florida Administrative Code.

We request issuance of permit as soon as the 14 days to file petitions
has elapsed, so that we may proceed with this project.

Your assistance is appreciated and if you have any questions, please do
not hesitate to contact me at the above-listed telephone number.

Sj;§$j7¥“,
/h/]
Douglas S. Bramlett

Assistant Couqky Administrator
(Utilities Services)

DSB/mvv
Enclosure

cc: Robert Butera, Professional Engineer, III, FDEP, Tampa, FL
Vincent E. Mannella, P.E., Acting Utilities Construction and
Contract Management Director
Farouk El-Shamy, Hazardous Manager
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3COo Times
Published Daily
Port Richey, Pasco County, Florida

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF PASCO } S.3.

Before the undersigned authority personally appeared G- Zawa lich
who on oath says that she/he is _t€8a1 Clerk ,fihe Pasco Times
a daily newspaper published at Port Richey, in Pasco County, Florida: that the

attached copy of advertisement, beinga _legal notice in the marter
RE: Notice of Application

in the Court was pubiished in said newspaper in the
issues of March 16, 1996
Affiant further says the said __Pasco Times is a newspaper

published at Port Richey, in said Pasco County, Florida, and that the said news-

paper has heretofore been continuously published in said Pasco County, Florida,

each day and has been entered as second class mail matter at the post office in

New Port Richey, in said Pasco County, Florida, for a period of one year next

preceding the publication of the attached copy of advertisement; and affiant

further says that she/he has neither paid nor promised any person, firm

of corporaﬁon any discounts, rebate, commission, or refund for the purpose

of se/éun/nylus advertisement for publication in the said newspaper.
m

Sworn te-dnd subscribed before

me this__16th day of A%, DIANA J. CAMP
March AD 19 96 i £ i MYCOMMSSION # CC302655 EXPRES
= T ff, 3 August 10, 1997

) SREEES BONDED THRU TROY FAN INSLRANCE, MG,

SEAL

Personally Known _/ or Produced Identification
Type of Identification Produced

~ t—
" STATE OF FLORIDA
Department of
Envlronmenml Protection
. Notlce of. Application
The Department .announces
- receipt of ‘an application for
permit. from Pasco County
. _Utilitles'Services,; Mr. Doug-
“las" ' Bramliett,  “Assistant |
County..Adrhiristrator, - for
) . operation of " dn--exisfing

., ..waste fire: faclllty” subiect to

\, _Department: rules; locafed at.

#. ;Y4230 Hays Read;’Spring Hill,:
-« Rasco’ County, Flonda 3E

Thls uppllcaﬁon Is being
\ .processed .and [s..available
. for: publlcdnspecﬂon .during
mormul business _hours, 8:00
a:m. to 5:00 p.m., Monday
through Friday, except iegal
holidays..at: ‘the’,Départment
of Environmental Protection,
Southiwest "District Office,
* 3804 Coconut- Palm Drlve
- Tampa;Florida 33619-8318
- (960741121) 3/16 rp‘i
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Department of
Environmental Protection

Southwest District
Lawton Chiles 3804 Coconut Palm Drive Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tampa, Florida 33619 Secretary

March 8, 1996

Mr. Vince Mannella, P.E.

.~ Pasco County Utilities Services
7530 Little Road
New Port Richey, FL 34654

Re: West Pasco Waste Tire Processing Facility
Pending Permit No.: WT51-284934, Pasco County

Dear Mr. Mannella:

This is to acknowledge receipt of your permit application received
February 23, 1996 to operate a waste tire facility.

This letter constitutes notice that a permit will be required for
your project pursuant to Chapter(s) 403, Florida Statutes.

Your application for a permit is incomplete. Please provide the
information listed below promptly. Evaluation of your proposed
project will be delayed until all requested information has been
received.

The following information is needed in support of the solid waste
application [Chapter 62-711, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.)].
Please provide:

Wg/)ﬂz Proof of publication of notice of application as per F.A.C.
/%YL Section 62-103.150, see attachment.

Application Part IIX

2. Item C. BAn explanation for the discrepancy between tons and
«Nq\q*n storage capacity listed and the storage capacity described
W\ on page 6 of the report and as shown on the plans; and
calculations for the capacity of each storage pile for whole
tires and processed tires.

3. Items E. And F. A response to these items is required or an
&Nﬂwaw explanation for why each item is not applicable.

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.



Mr. Vince Mannella, P.E. March 8, 1996
Pasco County Utilities Services Page Two

Application Part III

4.

5.

10.

11.

12.
13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

Item A.1. The required map;

Item A.2.a. Plot plan showing the size of each storage area
including “chip storage”, and identifying those piles to be
used for whole tires and those for processed tires.

Item A.2.c. Plan details and cross-sections for all
stormwater control measures including all dikes, pond
structures, and construction schedule.

Item A.2.d. Legal boundaries of the land containing the
facility.

Item A.2.e. Wells within 200 feet.

Item A.2.f. Plan details and cross-sections of all
structures and storage areas including the limerock surface,
and construction schedule.

Item A.2.g. Location of areas used for loading and
unloading passenger tires and off-road tires as explained on
page 2 of the report.

Item B.1l. Description of how waste tires are relocated from
receiving area to storage areas.

Item B.2. Equipment make and model.
Item B.3. Location of metal rim storage area.

Item B.5. Stormwater Control System design, calculations,
appropriate application form and supporting information as
required by FAC Rule 62-711.540(3) (a), to demonstrate
compliance with the requirements of FAC Chapters 62-25 and
62-330. SWFWMD’s application form is acceptable.

Item B.6. Updated, comprehensive emergency preparedness
manual including current names, phone numbers, drawings,
equipment types and usage, procedures to contain oily
material from a fire and prevent its discharge from the
containment area, and the revised information presented on
pages 7 through 9 of the report.

Item D. Updated cost estimates and calculations for
financial assurance for closing the site based on the
maximum storage capacity for the facility.

Quarterly Reports for the past 12 months as required by
F.A.C. 62-711.530(S).



Mr. Vince Mannella, P.E. March 8, 1996
Pasco County Utilities Services Page Three

"NOTICE! Pursuant to the provisions of Section 120.600, F.S. and
Chapter 62-12.070(5), F.A.C., if the Department does not receive a
response to this request for information within 90 days of the date
of this letter, the Department will issue a final order denying your
application. You need to respond within 30 days after you receive
this letter, responding to as many of the information requests as
possible and indicating when a response to any unanswered questions
will be submitted. If the response will require longer than 90 days
to develop, an application for new construction should be withdrawn
and resubmitted when completed information is available. Or for
operating permits, you should develop a specific time table for the
submission of the requested information for Department review and
consideration. Failure to comply with a time table accepted by the
Department will be grounds for the Department to issue a Final Order
of Denial for lack of timely response. A denial for lack of
information or response will be unbiased as to the merits of the
application. The applicant can reapply as soon as the requested
information is available."

You are requested to submit your response to this letter as one
complete package. On all future correspondence to the Department,
please include Robert Butera on distribution. If there are points
which must be discussed and resolved, please contact me at (813) 744-

6100, extension 382.
incerely,
&\ AL

Kim B. Ford, P.E.
Solid Waste Section
Division of Waste Management

KBF/ab
Attachment

cc: Douglas Bramlett, Pasco County
Richard Mayer, P.E., Law Engineering
Robert Butera, P.E., FDEP-Tampa
Bill Parker, FDEP-Tallahassee



62-103.150 Public Notice of Application and Proposed Agency Action
(1) Each person who files an application for a Department permit may

publish, or may be required to publish, and provide proof of
publication to the Department, at his own expense, a Notice of
Application in a newspaper of general circulation in the county in
which the activity will be located or take place. Publication of a
Notice of Application shall be required for those projects which,
because of their size, potential effect on the environment or natural
resources, controversial nature, or location, are reasonably expected
. by the Department to result in a heightened public concern or
likelihood of request for administrative proceedings. If required,
the notice shall be published one time only within fourteen (14) days
after a complete application is filed and shall contain:

(a) name of applicant, a brief description of the prOJect and
its location;

(b) where the application file is located and when it is
available for public inspection;

(c) the notice shall be prepared by the Department and shall
comply with the following format:

State of Florida
Department of Environmental Protection
Notice of Application

The Department announces receipt of an application for permit
from Pasco County Utilities Services, Mr. Douglas Bramlett, Assistant
County Administrator, for operation of an existing waste tire
facility subject to Department rules, located at 14230 Hays Road,
Spring Hill, Pasco County, Florida.

This application is being processed and is available for public
inspection during normal business hours, 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p-m.,
Monday through Friday, except legal holidays, at the Department of
Environmental Protection, Southwest District Office, 3804 Coconut
Palm Drive, Tampa, Florida 33619-8318.



—

Jepartment of - -
. . om Tile  weste Te Processing Faciity Pemyt Apgiicaion ___
Environmental Protection | eresweoms  soonon

Twin Towers Office Building DEP Application No.
2600 Blair Stone Road . (Filled In by DEP
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 n oy )

‘orm # 62-711.900(6)

Waste Tire Processing Facility Permit ApplicationDE "

3
FEB 231995
e rtineew i 1S THICT
TAMPA
Permit No._____ Renewal O Modification [0 Existing unpermitted facility Proposed new facility O

Part I-General Information: \/UTS ) — ;Z XL' q 3 ("]L

A. Applicant Information:

1. Applicant Name; __Pasco County Board of County Commissioners Utilities Services Branch

ny, A B LRI

_2. Applicant Street Address_ 7530 Little Road

3. city_New Port Richey County_Pasco

4. Applicant Mailing Address_/530 Little Road

4

& 5' /
5. City_New Port Richey County__Pasco § i 34654 ,«//

6. Contact person___Vince Mannella

Phone! 813;% ) 847-8145

gent against the app\lgé’ant relating to the operation of any solid
waste management facility in thigsgtatd? This illclud®s any Complaint;Notice of Violation, or revocation of a permit or

j ich a violation of Depdrtment rules is admitted. It does not include a
Noncompliance, or othefsimilar document which does not constitute agency
tach a history and desgtf/ption of the enforcement actions.

action. Yes No

B. Facility Information:

1. Facility Name___West Pasco Neddfill /

i
2. Facility Street Address (Main Entrance)___ 14230 Ha;\/! Road
3. City_opring Hill County__Pasco /7 ip 34610
4. Facility Mailing Address_ 7530 Little Road Y /i
5. City_New Port Richey /i lorida Zip_ 34654

6. Contact Person Vince Mannella Phone(_813) 847-8145

Facility Location Coordinates

7. Section___25 —___Township___245 Range_ 17F

8. Latitude_ N 28 22 47 longitude_ W 82 33 55

9. Anticipated date for starting construction__ N/A¥* _ and for completion of construction___N/A*

10. Anticipated date for receipt of tires__ N/A* and for start of processing N/A

Page 10of 4 ]

*The West Pasco Landfill is permitted under the Power Plant Siting Act.




C. Land Owner Information (if different from applicant):

1. Owner's name__Same as Applicant

2. Land owner's mailing address

vuz- 3. City_ State Zip

4. Authorized Agent: Agent's phone( )

5. Current lease expires

D. Facility Operator Information (if different from applicant):

1. Operator's name___Same as Applicant

2. Operator's mailing address

3. City State Zip

4. Contact person %/746/7/ /774/7/75/1&. PE. Phone(&/F , &97- ﬂ{lo

E. Preparer of Application:

1. Name of person preparing application:__Law Engineering and Environmental Services, Inc.

2. Mailing address 4919 West Laurel Street

3. city__Tampa State_ _Florida Zip 33607
4. Phone( 813 289-0750 |

5. Affiliation with facility:_Environmental Consultant

Part ll-Operations:
A. Facility type (check appropriate box):

0O Waste tire processing facility.

O Waste tire processing facility with on-site disposal of proqessed tires or processing residuals. See Attachment .
O Waste tire processing facility with on-site consumpfion of waste tires or processing residuals. See attachment F
B Permitted solid waste management facility modification to allow waste tire site and processing.

B. Type of processing facility {(check as many as apply):
@ Shredder O Cutter 00 Chopper O Incinerator only O Incinerator with energy recovery O Pyrolysis

O Supplemental fuel user 0 Other, explain

C. Indicate the maximum quantities of whole waste tires, processed waste tires, and processing residuals, expressed in tons,
to be stored at the facility, in accordance with Rule 62-711 .530(2), F.A.C. :

Outdoor Outdoor Indoor Indoor Total Storage
Storage (tonst - Storage sq. ft.} Storage (tons) Storage (Sq. ft.} (tons)
Whole waste tires: 667 23,250 0 0 667
Processed tires: 667 9,350 0 0 667
Processing residuals: 0 0 0 0 " 0 )
. ToTALS: 1,334 32,600 0 0

Paga 2 of 4




J .-

D. For reporting quantity of tires in tons, tires will be weighed on site & weighed off site o weights will be calculated O3

E. Facilities that will not be disposing of processed tires or processing residual on the facility site must indicate the permitted
solid waste management facility where processed tires or residuals will be disposed.

1. Name of facility N/ A

2. Street address

3. City County Zip

F. Facilities that will be delivering processed tires to consumlng facilities must describe the existing or proposed markets for
those processed tires.
N/A

Part lli-Attachments:
A. Facility design

NOTE: All maps, plan sheets, drawings, isometrics, cross sections, or aerial photographs shall be legible; be signed and sealed
by a registered professional engineer responsible for their preparation; be of appropriate scale to show clearly all required details;
be numbered, referenced to narrative, titled, have a legend of symbols used, contain horizontal and vertical scales (where
applicable), and specify drafting or origination dates; and use uniform scales as much as possible, contain a north arrow and use
NGVD for all elevations.

1. A topographic or section map of the facility, including the surroundlng area for one mile, no more than one year oid,

showing land use and zoning within one mile of the facility.

2. A plot plan of the facility on a scale of not less than one inch equals 200 feet. At a minimum, the plot plan shall include:

a. The facility design, including the location and size of all storage and processing areas for used tires, unprocessed
waste tires, processed waste tires, and waste tire processing residuals;
b. All wetlands and water bodies within the facility or within 200 feet of any storage area; .
c. Stormwater control measures, including ditches, dikes, and other structures;
d. Boundaries of the facility, legal boundaries of the land containing the facility, and any easements. or rights of way
that are within the facility or within 200 feet of any storage area;
Location, size, and depth of all wells within the facility or within 200 feet of any storage area; New
All structures and buildings that are, or will be, constructed at the facility; include those used in storage and -
processing operations;
All areas .used for loading and unloading;
All access roads and internal roads, including fire lanes;
Location of all fences, gates, and other access control measures; and
Location of all disposal areas within the facility.

bl + ]

il JQ

B. Facility operation.
1. A description of the facility's operation, process and products including how waste tires will be received and stored.
A description of the equipment used for processing tires. This description shall include the make, model, and hourly
capacity of each piece of equipment.
3. Description of the waste from the process, the amount of waste expected and how and where this waste will be disposed
of. -
Statement of the maximum daily throughput and the planned daily and annual throughput.
A description of how the operator will maintain compliance with each of the storage requirements of Rule 62-711.540,
F.A.C.
6. A copy of the emergency preparedness manual for the facility with a statement of the on site and off site locations where
that manual will be maintained.
7. A copy of the fire safety survey.
8. A description of how 75% of the annual accumulation of waste tires will be removed for disposal or recycling.

ok

Page 3 of 4
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C. Completed closing plan for the facility as required by Rule 62-711 .700(2) and (3), F.A.C.

D.- Attach proof of financial responsibility as requirement by Rule 62-711.510(2) OR a calculation showing that financial
assurance documents, currently on file with the Department, are sufficient to assure closing of the waste tire site as well
as any ather solid waste management facility at that location. .

E. A letter from the land owner (if different from applicant) authorizing use of the land as a waste tire processing facility.

F. If waste tires will be consumed at the facility, attach a description of the other environmental permits that the applicant
has for this use, including, permit number, date of issue, and name of issuing agency. .

G. The permit fee as required in Rule 62-4, F.A.C.

Part IV-Certification:

A. Applicant:

The undersigned applicant or authorized representative of is
aware that statements made in this form and attached information are an application for a :
Permit from the Florida Department of Environmental Regulation and certifies that the information in this application is true,
correct and complete to the best of his knowledge and belief. Further, the undersigned agrees to comply with the provisions of
Chapter 403, Florida Statutes, and all rules and regulations_of the Department. It is understood that the Department will be

notified prior to the sale or legal transfer of the facility. \qo 06 AS S C/@P\ Oy
SSETANT Counxy 2 [
S AL B On ™ STRe ATOR 4%;/;/

Signatu';e/o‘f‘TApplicant or Authorized Agent Name and Title Date

B. Professional Engineer registered in Florida.

This is to certify that the engineering features of this waste tire processing facility have been designed/examined by me and
found to conform to engineering principals applicable to such facilities. In my professional judgment, this facility, when properly
maintained and operated will comply with all applicable statues of the State of Florida and rules of the Department. It is agreed
that the undersigned will provide the applicant with a set of instructions for proper maintenance and operation of the facility.

ZiLQmJ/ /géhuu%4 74/ L Ldvvel Sttt

Signature / Mailing Address
L)- clavd £ ol T2 : FangLa [ /é ; 1l 7
Name and Tide City, State, Zip
175y 284-0750
Florida Registration Number Telephone number
Date

{please affix seal)

Mail completed form to
appropriate district office.

Page 4 of 4
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LAW

ENGINEERING AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

"February 9, 1996

nEF

: FER 231396
Mr. Kim Ford .
Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Southwest District Office

3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, Florida 33619

g - ~ 1

Tidutic A

Subject: Permit Application for the Waste Tire
Processing Facility, Resource Recovery
Plant on Hays Road
LAW Project 40141-5-0868

Dear Mr. Ford:

Law Engineering and Environmental Services, Inc. (LAW), on behalf of Pasco County, is submitting the
enclosed permit application for the Waste Tire Processing Facility located near the Class III landfill at
the Resource Recovery Plant on Hays Road in Pasco County. If you have any questions please call us
at (813) 289-0750.

Sincerely,

LAW ENGINEERING AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

244  Bdadd /szya/j_/‘]/%

%n W. Sink, P.E. Richard E. Mayer, P.E.
Project Engineer Principal Engineer

Jws/REM/wp/RES RCVY/t410868. wst

LAW ENGINEERING, INC.

4919 WEST LAUREL STREET » TAMPA, FL 33607
P.O. BOX 24183 o TAMPA, FL 33623
(813) 289-0750 * FAX {813) 289-5474

ONE OF THE LAW COMPANIES @




LAW ENGINEERING INC 1390
4919 WEST LAUREL ST.

TAMPA, FL 33607 "
Feb. 8 i 96 63469/6?;
bhota ot Florida Dept. of Environmental Protection | $1250.00
ONE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS & O Cents DOLLARS

040-013
4825 West John F, Kennedy Bivd.
Tampa, Florida 33609

ECLARKE AMERICAN



Department of
Environmental Protection

/ Southwest District

Lawtort Chiles 3804 Coconut Palm Drive Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tampa, Florida 33619 Secretary
Mr. Douglas Bramlett, Assistant County Administrator February 6, 1996

Pasco County Utilities Services
7530 Little Road
New Port Richey, FL 34654

RE: Financial Assurance Cost Estimates
West Pasco Class |l Landfill, Pending Permit No.: SO51-267334, Pasco County

Dear M(. Bramlett:

~ This letter is to acknowledge receipt of the revised estimates dated August 14,1995, received by
the Department January 17, 1996, for closure and long-term care of the West Pasco Class |lI Landfill.
The cost estimates dated August 14, 1995, as received January 17, 1996, for closure costs of
$782,637.75 and long-term care costs of $81,681/year ($2,459,430 total) are APPROVED. The next
annual update (revised or inflation-adjusted estimates) is due no later than August 1, 1996.

Please be advised that gas monitoring and control systems may not be required at this time.
However, in the event that significant quantities of biodegradable wastes (e.g. furniture, wood, textiles,
etc.) are disposed in the Class lll disposal facility or landfill gases are evident, gas monitoring/control
systems may be required. In the event that these systems are required, the financial assurance costs
estimates shall be updated to include the gas monitoring/control systems.

A copy of these estimates will be forwarded to Mr. Fred Wick, Solid Waste Section, FDEP, 2600
Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2407. Please work with him directly to assess the
facility's compliance with the funding mechanism requirements of FAC 62-701.630.

If you have any questions, you may contact me at (813) 744-6100 ext. 386.

Sincerely,

— 7
Susan J. Pelz, E.i. J

Solid Waste Section
Division of Waste Management
sjp
cc: Robert J. Sigmond, Pasco County Utilities Fiscal Services, 7530 Little Road, New Port Richey, FL 34654
Vincent Mannella, P.E., Pasco County Resource Recovery, 14230 Hays Road, Spring Hill, FL 34610
Richard E. Mayer, P.E., Law Environmental, 4919 W. Laurel St., Tampa, FL 33607
Fred Wick, FDEP, Tallahassee, w/attachment
Robert Butera, P.E., FDEP Tampa
Allison Amram, P.G., FDEP Tampa
Steve Morgan, FDEP Tampa
Kim Ford, P.E., FDEP Tampa

“Protect, Conserve coe Aanaue Floridn’s Finvegienen: ang Natira Renagreo:
N B SR I Gy eiig 900 atying SN

Printed on recycled paper.
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"PERMITTEE: Pasco County PERMIT NO: §051-182279
West Pasco Recycling Center and Class III Landfill

7 'SPECIFIC CONDITIONS:

1., This site shall be classified as a Class ITI landfill and shall
be o6perated in accordance with all applicable requirements of
Chapters 17-3, 17-25, 17-28 and 17-701, Florida Administrative Code
(FAC). The disposal area shall be limited to “Construction and
Demolition Debris", "Trash", and "Yard Trash". The permittee shall
not allow the disposal of "Garbage" or “"Special Waste". The '
permittee shall not allow the disposal of hazardous waste at this
site. Hazardous waste is a solid waste identified by the Department
as a hazardous waste in Chapter 17-730, FAC. At the end of each
month of operation, all solid waste disposed of in the Class III
areas shall be covered with a minimum of six (6) inches of compacted
earth or other suitable material as approved by the Department. The
working face shall be kept to a minimum and covered as above when
operation is discontinued for more than one week. An intermediate

not to be applied within 180 days of cell completion. Top gradients
of intermediate cover shall be no less than 3 percent grade and be
designed to prevent ponding or low spots and minimize erosion.
Portions of the landfill which have been filled with waste to the
extent of designed dimensions shall be closed in accordance with all
applicable requirements of Department rules.

2. Odors and fugitive particulates arising from this operation
shall be controlled. Such control shall prevent the creation of
nuisance conditions on adjoining property.

3. There shall be no open burning at this site unless by permitted
air section curtain incinerator. Any accidental fires which require
longer than one (1) hour to extinguish must be promptly reported to
the Department of Environmental Regulation.

4. This permit allows the construction and operation of a waste
tire facility in accordance with the June 13th information by Pasco
County submitted on June 15, 1990, and in accordance with all
applicable requirements of Department rules.

5. Waste tires and processed tires at the waste tire storage area
shall be stored in accordance with the waste tire site requirements
in Rule 17-711.510, FAC. )

6. Storage at the waste tire processing facility is limited to 150
tons of waste tires. At no time shall storage exceed 30 times the
daily through-put of the processing equipment used. - At least 75
percent of both the waste tires and processed tires that are
delivered to or are contained on the site of the waste tire
processing facility at the beginning of each calendar year must be
processed and removed for disposal or recycling from the area during
the year, or disposed of on the site in a permitted solid waste
management facility. An annual report summarizing these operations
shall be submitted to the Department by March 1 of each year,
pursuant to FAC 17-711.530(4).

DER Form 17-1.201(5) Page 2 of 7.



10.

11.

DER Form ¢ 17:711.800(6)

Form Tae_Waste Tire Processing Facilty Permt Ao

Enactive Desa__Fo0rUAry 2. 1980

DER Appacaion No

(Fwed 10 by DER)

1
i

4)" A completed application to construct a resource recovery and management facility for any disposal areas (DER Form
© 47-7130(1), 1210/85) must be submitted along with this application, if processed tires or processing residuals will be
disposed of at the facility and the facility is not currently permitted as a solid waste management facility.

5) A completed solid waste volume reduction facility data form (DER Form 17-7.130(1), 1210/85).
Facility Operaton.

1) Description of the faciity's operation, including how waste tires and processed tires will be collected, stored and
processed.

2) Description of how each of storage requirements of Rule 17-711540, FAC., will be met.
3) Copy of the emergency preparedness manual for the facility.
4) Copy of the fire safety survey.

5) Description of how 75% of the annual accumulation of waste tires and processed tires will be processed and removed
for disposal or recycling. ’

. Completed closure plan for the facility as required by Rule 17-711.700(2) and (3), FAC.

D. Attach proof of financial responsibility as required by Rule 17-71151002), FAC.

E.

Attach permit fee required pursuant to Rule 17-141, FAC.

. Indicate the quantities of waste lires and processed lires, expressed in tons, stored at the facility:

Current Storage (tons) Storage Area (sq. ft.) Maximum Storage (tons)

Waste tires 16,000 150

Processed tires

TOTALS .. 18,000 160

Facilities that will not be disposing of processed tires or processing residual on the facility site must indicate the permitted solid
waste management facility where processed tires or residuals will be disposed.

Name of tacility Not Applicable

Street address

City County Zip:

Facilities that will be delivering processed tires 10 a recycling facility must describe the existing or proposed markets for
processed tires.

Not Applicable

[y

<

<t ﬁﬁg‘ ;.\..
- ~tA N\

- S

. . [ _,,~. \i

~
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PASCO COUNTY, FLORIDA

UTILITIES FISCAL SERVICES
SPECIAL PROJECTS DEPT.

DADE CITY (352) 521-4272 PUBLIC WORKS/UTILITIES BLDG.
LAND O'LAKES (813) 996-~7341 7530 LITTLE ROAD, S-204
NEW PORT RICHEY (813) 847-8041 NEW PORT RICHEY, FL 34654

December 4, 1995

Florida Department of Environmental Protection D Egtéig? >

Southwest District Office /_, L, g@? AR

3804 Coconut Palm Drive L, f

Tampa, Florida 33619 7 1995 Rt
e

JAN 1 L{

.Darli'llcfuo_f .

D
Att: Ms. Susan Pelz, E.I. BY

Solid wWaste Section —
Division of Waste Management

Re: Financial Responsibility Cost Estimate
West Pasco Class IITI Landfill: S051-267334
Pending Permit No. S051-267334, Pasco County

Correspondence Dated September 13, 1995

Dear Ms., Pelz:

Comment No. 1 - Slope and Fill

;

v/ﬁesponse:



Ms. Susan Pelz
Page 2

Comment No. 2 - Gas Migration Control N/A

Since vegetative and other biodegradable wastes have been and are
expected to continue to be disposed in this area, please provide
a cost for gas migration control.

.| Response: Primarily only non-combustible construction and
* demolition debris material 1is disposed. All processable

(combustible) waste, which includes vegetative matter is received
at the Waste-To-Energy facility. All vegetative matter is sent to
the Waste-To-Energy facility. But because of traffic problems,
numerous times during the year, we place vegetative matter in cell
number four (4) as a staging area. All of this material will be
sent to the Waste-To-Energy facility. There was a minimal amount
of vegetative matter landfilled, approximately 2-300 tons, prior to
the opening of the Waste-To-Energy facility. This material is
planned to be excavated and sent to the Waste-To-Energy facility.

Comment No. 3 - Waste Tire Site - $55.23/Ton

It does not appear that the cost listed includes the cost of
de-rimming. The current permitted capacity is 150 tons. Please
be advised that if this quantity is revised, the closure cost-
estimate will also be required to be revised appropriately. .

Response:

Please note the cost for de-rimming is now included. Historically,
the 1last two fiscal years records indicate 64.5% and 39.6%
respectively of the tires chipped were de-rimmed. Averaged, this
equates to 52.05% of the total. Therefore, the cost estimate is
revised to $9,065.75 which is comprised of 150 tires at $55.23 for
$8,285.00 plus 52.05% of the 150 tons = 1,561 tires @ $0.50 a piece
for $780.75. (See Attached)



Ms. Susan Pelz
Page 4

Comment No. 4 - Landscape Maintenance - Mowing $300/AC

For a mowing frequency of once/year, this cost seems high.
Please review this cost and revise if appropriate. What is the
proposed mowing frequency?

/kesponse:_
/
V4 . . .
The site is 20 acres for the West Pasco Class III and is $17.40 per
acre, per Bid No. 93-120. Our records indicate an average of eight
times a year, so the total dollar amount should be $2,784.00.

Comment No. 5 - Maintenance of Cover - Liner Repair $700.SY

This cost seems high. Please review this cost and verify if the
unit is per acre instead of per square yard.

Resgonse:

The liner repair is representative of a one time incident per year.
Submitted back up is an actual invoice of the one time incident we
had in 1993. We have not incurred any other liner tear.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me - at (813)
847-8041.

Sincerely,

QO\Q_Q* %“\ y—x* | -
Michael F. i&nd;A%J\
Accountant II

MFL/mh

cc: Richard E. Mayer, P.E., Law Environmental, P.O. Box 24183,

Tampa, Fl1 33623

Fred Wick, FDEP, Tallahassee

Robert Butera, P.E., FDEP Tampa

Kim Ford, P.E., FDEP Tampa

Allison Amram, P.G., FDEP Tampa

Douglas S. Bramlett, Assistant County Administrator
(Utilities Services Branch)

Robert J. Sigmond, Utilities Fiscal Services/
Special Projects Director

Vincent Mannella, P.E, Solid Waste Facility Manager
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2,059 Tons chipped
(1 Ton = 100 tires)

35,475 tires de-rimmed

1,990.4 Tons chipped

15,757 tires de-rimmed

2 year average = 52.05%

DE-RIMMING ANALYSIS
WASTE MANAGEMENT

FY 94-95

41,180 tires

64.5%

FY 93-94

39,808

39.6%
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" [ DESCRIPTION

T UNIT | QUANTITY | UNIT COST %}!,;rwoj

13. Site Spoxific Costs (explain):

W . Vit (if apoli 0
150 Tons x $55.23/Ton $8,285.00
1,561 Tires x .50 a piece 780.75
0
Subtotal Site Specific Costs $ 9,065.75
16. éonﬁnscnq 0 %of Toal $711,489.75 71,148.98

CERTIFICATION BY ENGINEER

TOTAL CLOSING COSTS

$782,637.75

‘nnisistoecni!ymauheﬁnancialAmumCanaimuupcnainingwlhcenginecrin;famofmis
solidwzstemamgemcmhcilityhavebemuamimdbymcmdfoundtoconformwcnginoedngpdncipds
apoplicable to such facilitics. In my professional judgement, the Cost Estimates are a true, correct and complete
mprwenuﬁonoﬂhcﬂnancialﬁabﬁiﬁafadodngmdlongmmoﬂhchu]ity.aﬂoommwimme
requiremeats of Florida Administntive Code (FAC), Rule 17-701.630 and all other Departmeant of Environmental
Protection rules, and statutes of the State of Florida It is understood that the Financial Assurance Cost Estimates

shatl be revised and submitied to the Department annually as required by FAC 17-701.630(4).

Law Environmental

: /A\&/{MM// _/C. AA/M:,[J/L/

Signature

Richard E. Mayer
Principal Engineer

Company Name

4919 West Laurel Street

Name and Title (please type) MamngAddress
41759 Tampa, Florida 33607
Florida Registratioa Number (please affix scal). City, State, Zip Code
_ (813) 289-0750
o Telephone Number
17 6/ Due:
Page 6of 11.

Rev. 9-20-94
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PASCO COUNTY, FLORIDA

N.E.¥.
NOY 27 1995

wuw eSSt UISTAICT

UTILITIES OPERATIONS AND

TAMPA MAINTENANCE DEPARTMENT
DADE CITY (904) 521-4274 PUB. WKS./UTILITIES BLDG., S-205
LAND O' LAKES (813) 996-7341 7530 LITTLE ROAD

NEW PORT RICHEY (813) 847-8145 NEW PORT RICHEY, FL 34654
November 27, 1995

Mr. Robert Butera, P.E.
Florida Department of
Environmental Protection
3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, FL 33619-8318

RE: Douglas Conner - 3,000 Tons of Tires
Dear Mr. Butera:

Please be advised that Pasco County has been in negotiation with Mr. Douglas Conner
to chip approximately 3,000 tons of miscellaneous tires he has on his land just east
of S.R. 41. Pasco County has been advised you are aware of this situation.

Pasco County plans to have Mr. Conner bring in 500 tons of tires with three days of
hauling. Pasco's contractor advises he can chip 50-60 tons daily. It is our intent
to have Mr. Conner bring in another 500 tons in eight or so days after the first
load and process approximately 1,500 tons in about four to five weeks. The chipping
contractor has other commitments and will return in approximately 90 days and repeat
the operation until all 3,000 tons have been chipped. '

Pasco County can incinerate three percent of our daily burn in tire chips but
chooses to limit the burn to two percent, or approximately 18 tons daily. Pasco
will have a large pile of tire chips on site for some time, but we will daily reduce
that volume.

The foregoing is Pasco County's plan for this unusual quantity of tires. I shall
assume that our plan for the removal and destruction of these 3,000 tons of tires is
acceptable to the Department unless I receive word from you to the contrary by
December 10, 1995.

4

- Y}ncent/Mannella, P.E.
"\ T_~Solid Waste Facility M/ ager

VM/s112209:1tr

cc: Douglas S. Bramlett, Assistant County Administrator (Utilities Services)
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